
 

 

 
 

    

    

 
 
 

 

 
 

From: Stefano Wach 
To: Underground Safety Enforcement 
Subject: California vs. Paramount Petroleum Corporation - Subpoenas 27692546, 27692561, and 27692598 
Date: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 6:19:49 AM 
Attachments: image001.png 

27692546_STATE OF CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD VS. PARAMOUNT PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION_Notice.pdf 
27692561_STATE OF CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD VS. PARAMOUNT PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION_Notice.pdf 
27692598_STATE OF CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD VS. PARAMOUNT PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION_Notice.pdf 

You don't often get email from stefano.wach@delekus.com. Learn why this is important 

Good Morning, 

I work for Delek US Holdings, Inc., the parent company to Paramount Petroleum Corporation 
(“PPC”). It has come to my attention that PPC was served with the above referenced and attached 
subpoenas from the CA Department of Underground Safety Board, regarding property in 
Wilmington, CA. PPC does not own property in Wilmington, CA. This property was sold over a 
decade ago to World Energy. I’ve listed below a contact at World Energy who is aware of this matter 
and the subpoenas in question. You should be hearing more from them. 

Thanks. 

Corrine Galbez 
Executive Assistant/Office Manager 
World Energy Sustainable Fuels 

(562) 335-1251 (562) 748-4790

cgalbez@worldenergy.net worldenergy.net 

14700 Downey Ave, Paramount CA 90723 

Stefano Wach 
Senior Legal Counsel 

Delek Companies 
310 Seven Springs Way, Suite 500 
Brentwood, TN 37027 
Office: 615.435.1431 
Cell: 412.951.6346 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail, and any attachments, may contain information 
that is privileged and confidential. If you received this message in error, please advise the 
sender immediately by reply e-mail and do not retain any paper or electronic copies of this 



message or any attachments. Unless expressly stated, nothing contained in this message should 
be construed as a digital or electronic signature or a commitment to a binding agreement. 

IMPORTANT: In this email, the terms "Delek," "Delek Logistics," "Alon," "the Company," 
"the Group" OR OTHER SIMILAR USAGES may be used for convenience and refer to Delek 
US Holdings, Inc. and its direct and indirect subsidiaries and affiliates, each of which are 
separate and distinct legal entities. Further, the words "we," "us," "our," and "ourselves" are 
used to refer generally to the companies of Delek. 





State of California — A Natural Resources Agency 


OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY 


UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD 
715 P Street, 20th Floor I Sacramento, CA 95814 
916.902.6000 1 www.energysafety.ca.gov 


ey U.S. mail to the addresses below and electronic mail 


September 18, 2023 


Gavin Newsom, Governor 


MEMBERS 
Amparo Munoz, Chair 


Bill Johns, Vice Chair 
Ron Bianchini 


Randy Charland 
Marjorie Del Toro 
Marshall Johnson 


Carl Voss 


EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Tony Marino 


NOTICE OF PROBABLE VIOLATION 


Paramount Petroleum Corporation 


Mark Denis 


14700 Downey Avenue 


Paramount, California 90723 


Agent of Process 


Becky Degeorge 


2710 Gateway Oaks Drive 


Sacramento, California 95833 


Case No.: C223470004 


Date of Violation: October 13, 2022 


Dear Paramount Petroleum Corporation: 


You are receiving this Notice of Probable Violatidn (Notice) as a result of an investigation 


conducted pursuant to Government Code sections 4216 et seq. The California Underground 


Safety Board (Board) investigator has concluded an investigation of an incident on October 13, 


2022, involving excavation on North Broad Avenue, near East D Street, in the city of 


Wilmington, California, and found the following violation of Government Code section 


4216.3(c)(1)(A): 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide electronic positive response before tlie 
legal start date and time. 


The Paramount Petroleum Corporation did not provide an electronic positive response before 
the legal start date and time for ticket number A222840118-OOA. 







Hearing and Referral to Enforcement Agency 


During the Board's public meeting on November 13, 2023, at 1:00 p.m., the Board will determine 
whether the violations occurred and whether the penalties proposed in this Notice are 


appropriate. You may contest the violations and proposed penalties noted in the below section 


at this meeting. The location of the meeting will be in Sacramento. 


Warren Alquist State Energy Building 


Rosenfeld Hearing Room 


1516 9th Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Should the Board determine that a probable violation exists, the Board will refer your case with 


either the proposed penalty below or a new recommended penalty to the appropriate state or 


local agency for enforcement pursuant to Government Code section 4216.6(c) (Enforcement 


Agency). The Board's recommendation to the Enforcement Agency will include its finding of the 


probable violations and,any recommended penalties. The Board's recommendation does not 


constitute a final determination of your case. The Enforcement Agency has discretion to accept, 


amend, or reject the Board's recommendation, in whole or in part, through its own investigations 


pursuant to Government Code section 4216.6(c). 


The Enforcement Agency for this case is: 


CALFIRE- Office of the State Fire Marshal, Pipeline Safety Division 


715 P Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Proposed Penalty 


Any penalties provided in this Notice, including corrective actions, are only proposals by Board 


staff arid do not require any corrective action or payment at this time. Your Enforcement Agency 


will provide the final determination to and instructions for any penalty. 


Pursuant to Government Code § 4216.6, violation of Government Code § 4216 et seq. by an 


operator or excavator may be subject to a maximum penalty of $10,000 for negligent violation, 


or $50,000 for knowing and willful violation. Knowing and willful violation of Article 2 that results 
in damage to a gas or hazardous liquid pipeline subsurface installation and that results .in the 


escape of any flammable, toxic, or corrosive gas or liquid may be subject to a maximum penalty 
of $100,000. 


Board staff is recommending the below corrective action and penalty: 


1. Mandatory completion of the Underground Safety Board's education course. Please see 
https://energysafety.ca.gov/what-we-do/underground-safety-board/education- 
course/ for more information. 







The proposed penalty is merited, as the Paramount Petroleum Corporation did not provide an 


electronic positive response before the legal start date and time for ticket number 


A222840118-OOA. 


Response to this Notice 


Enclosed as part of this Notice is a document'titled RESPONSE TO A NOTICE OF PROBABLE 


VIOLATION. Please carefully review this document and note the response options. AII material 


you submit in response to this enforcement action is subject to public disclosure. 


You have 30 business days from September 18, 2023, to submit your written response to the 


Board. Your response to this Notice must be received by the Board no later than 


October 31, 2023. 


If you do not respond within 30 business days, this constitutes a waiver of your right to contest 


the Board's determination on whether there are Probable Violations in this case and to refer 


the case to the Enforcement Agency with the Board's recommendation. 


Sincerely, 


16, U,  ~ F 
Brittny Branaman 


Assistant Executive Officer for Education & Enforcement I Underground Safety Board 


Proposed hearing date: November 13, 2023 







RESPONSE TO A NOTICE OF PROBABLE VIOLATION 
ur ~~ 


Case Number: C223470004 


~F,r;~` Name: Paramount Petroleum Corporation 


The provisions of Califorriia Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 4, Chapter 3, governs the Notice 


of Probable Violation (Notice) proceeding before the California Underground Safety Board (Board). 


Specifically, 19 CCR § 4252 provides your response options upon the receipt of a Notice. 


Be advised that all material submitted by you in response to a Notice is subject to public disclosure. 


Please select from one of the response options listed below. You have 30 business days to submit 


your written response to the Underground Safety Board. Failure to submit a written response will 


be considered by the Board as a"No Contest" response. Please attach this form with your selection 


to your response. If you choose "Contest in Writing" or "Contest in Writing and Request Informal 


Hearirig," please also include your written explanation and documents that may be referenced in 


your written explanation or informal hearing. For all options, Board investigators may present the 


basis for your probable violations on the date of the public meeting as provided in your Notice, and 


the Board will review your case and vote to determine whether probable violations exist and 


whether the corrective action and/or penalties proposed by the Board staff are appropriate at the 


meeting. 


Response Options 


_ No Contest 


You do not contest the violations or the penalties. If you choose to not contest the violations or the 


penalties, you will waive your right to request the Board to reconsider its decision or 


recommendation issued. 


_ Contest in Writing 


You wish to contest either the violations, the penalties, or both by providing the Board with written 


explanations and other records supporting the explanation. You will submit the written 
explanations and records, if any, with your written response within 30 business days of receiving 
this Notice. Your response must not exceed 10 pages (excluding exhibits) in length and must be on 


8.5" x 11" white paper, double-spaced, and in a font size no smaller than 11-point. You must 


submit the original and 12 physical copies of the written explanation and records to the address 
below or submit one (1) copy electronically to enforcement.dig@energysafety.ca.gov. You may 
request an extension to the page limit by submitting a request to the Board staff within 5 days of 
receiving this Notice. The Board staff will notify you of its determination with r.espect to the page 


limit extension request within 10 days of you submitting the request. The Board will review and 
vote on your case on the date of the public meeting provided in the Notice. 







_ Contest in Writing and Request Informal Hearing 
You wish to contest either the violations, the penalties, or both with oral argument at an informal 
hearing during a public Board meeting. You will submit with your written response, written 
explanations, information, or other materials you wish to reference in your oral hearing. Your 
response must not exceed 10 pages (excluding exhibits) in length and must be on 8.5" x 11" white 


paper, double-spaced, and in a font size no smaller than 11-point. You must submit the original and 


12 physical copies of the written explanation and records to the address below, or submit one (1) 


copy electronically to enforcement.dig@energysafety.ca.gov 


Your hearing would be during the public meeting noted in the Notice, on November 13, 2023, at 


1:00 p.m. The location of the meeting will be in Sacramento. 


Warren Alquist State Energy Building 


Rosenfeld Hearing Room 


1516 9th Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Please note that your oral hearing may not start exactly at the time provided as there may be 
multiple hearing during one Board meeting. You may request to reschedule your hearing no later 
than 15 business days from your hearing date. Your request to reschedule a hearing may be 


granted no more than once and only for good cause. 


You may participate in person or through a virtual meeting platform. You will have 15 minutes to 
present your reasons for contesting the allegation or reasons that may support a modification or 


elimination of the penalties or corrective action. During your hearing, conducted pursuant to § 


4253 of Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations, Board investigators may present the basis for 


your Notice of probable violation. You will be granted up to 15 minutes to respond to the Notice 


and up to 5 minutes to respond to any Board staff rebuttal. You may arrange, at your expense, for a 


stenographer or court reporter to transcribe the iriformal hearing. You must provide a copy of any 
transcription to the Board. 


The Board will issue a decision at, 


• The informal hearing, 


• Thereafter within 45 business days of the informal hearing; or 


• At a subsequent Board public meeting where a quorum of the Board is present. 


The Board will adopt the issued written decision at the hearing or a subsequent public meeting. 
The Board's decision is effective upon the adoption of the written decision. 







_ Reservation of Rights to Contest Violation with the Enforcement Agency 


You contest the violations, the penalties, or both, but do not wish to present your comments to the 


Board. You request that the Board refer the case to the appropriate state or local agency that 


would conduct the enforcement of the probable violation pursuant to Government Code § 


4216.6(c) (Enforcement Agency), and you will reserve the right to contest the violations, the 


penalties, or both before the Enforcement Agency. The Board will review and vote on your case to 


determine whether probable violations exist and whether the corrective action and/or penalties 


proposed by the Board staff are appropriate at the public meeting noted in your Notice. Should the 


Board determine probable violations exist, the Board will refer your case to the Enforcement 


Agency. 


Board Contact Information: 


Please direct all formal correspondence, including your written response to the Notice, to the 


Board either via email at .enforcement.dig@energysafetV.ca.gov or via mail to the following 


address: 


Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 


Underground Safety Board 


715 P St., 20th Floor 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Please provide your written response within 30 business days of receiving this Notice. If a response is 


provided via mail, the mailed response must be received by the Board within 30 business day. 


Penalties 


Any penalties, including corrective actions, are only proposals by Board staff, and do not require 


any current corrective action or payment at this time. Your Enforcement Agency will provide the 


final determination to and instructions for any penalty. Please do not include any proof of 


compliance with proposed corrective actions or payment of a proposed penalty with your written 


response. 


ADA Compliance 


The California Underground Safety Board complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") 


by ensuring that the facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities, and providing this Notice 


and information given to the members of the California Underground 5afety Board in appropriate 


alternate formats when requested. If you need further assistance, including disability-related 


modifications or accommodations, you may contact the Underground Safety Board no later than 


seven (7) calendar days before a scheduled hearing at (916) 902-6000. California Relay Servlce is 


available by dialing 711. 







CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD 


INVESTIGATION DIVISION 
INVESTIGATION REPORT 


DATE: September 14, 2023 


CASE No.: C223470004 


Violations: 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water (member code LAWP3) 
Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A): Failure to respond to a locate request from a 


call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date and time: (1) 


locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location of subsurface 


installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 


City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


LA Co Pub Works — Flood Maintenance (member code LAF54) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03)1 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Paramount Pipeline LLC (member code PARPIPE) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Southern California Gas Company — Distribution San Pedro (member code SCG3Z9) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


1  The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power uses multiple DigAlert member codes, and this ticket lists two 
of those codes. This report uses the acronym "LADWP" to refer to that department, which, as member code 


"LAP03", did not provide an electronic positive response. As member code "LAWP3", LADWP declined to field 
mark the work area, which this report discusses below. 


1 







Executive Summary: 


On December 13, 2022, the Southern California Gas Company submitted a complaint that the 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water had refused to field' mark in response to 


locate requests which related to installation of a gas main. That complaint led Board staff to 


investigate six instances in which LADWP refused to mark. This report documents one of those 


six investigations. 


In the instance documented in this report; the LADWP stated in its electronic positive response 


that the excavator was not going to dig within 14 days (preplanning). In written statements, the 


LADWP explained that its decision not to field mark was based on DigAlert direction and that 


SCG was improperly using tickets for engineering work. SCG has asserted that it delineated the 


work area. 


After creating the initial ticket, DigAlert created a revised ticket to include a comment from SCG 


about the refusal to mark, and 15 days after the legal start date, LADWP provided an electronic 


positive response indicating that both (1) its installations were not in conflict with the work 


area, and (2) no markings had been requested. 


Further, six operators did not provide electronic positive responses to the locate request from 


DigAlert. 


Reporting Party Information: 


Southern California Gas Company 


701 North Bullis Road, Compton, California 90221 


Excavator: 


Southern California Gas Company 


701 North Bullis Road, Compton, California 90221 


Complaint from Southern California Gas Company 
The Southern California Gas Company submitted the following complaint on November 
30, 2022: 


ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS, LADPW-WATER IN THIS AREA REFUSE TO MARK 
THEIR FACILITY STATING'WE DO NOT MARK FOR PRE-PLANNING'. WE ARE 
POTHOLING TO FIND DEPTH OF UTILITIES IN ADVANCE FOR A HP GAS MAIN 
INSTALLATION PROJECT. NO OTHER UTILITIES USE THISEXCUSE TO NOT 
PROVIDE MARKINGS. AFTER SPEAKING TO THEIR LOCATING OFFICE, 
UTILITY MEMBER HAS ALSO LIED WHEN RESPONDING TO THE USA TICKET, 
STATING 'NOT EXCAVATING, PREPLANNING ONLY', WHEN I SPECIFICALLY 
TOLD THEIR REPRESENTATIVE THAT WE WILL BE EXCAVATING. DUE TO 







THEIR FAILURE TO RESPOND WE HAD TO PERFORM EXCAVATION 
WITHOUT KNOWING WATER MAIN LOCATION. (Exh. 1.) 


Ticket and Locate Reguest 
On October 11, 2022, the Southern California Gas Company contacted DigAlert, indicating that 


it planned to dig potholes on Lecouvreur Avenue, near East E Street, in the city of Wilmington. 


DigAlert created NEW ticket number A222840118-OOA at 06:53 a.m. That ticket required 


operators to respond operators and indicated that the legal excavation start date and time was 


5:01 p.m. on October 13, 2022. (Exh. 6.2) 


Delineation 


In his interview with the investigator, John Chow of SCG stated that the work area was 


delineated. (Exh. 3.) The ticket indicates that the work area was delineated with white paint. 


(Exh. 6.) 


Electronic Positive Responses 


An "electronic positive response" is "an electronic response from an operator to the regional 


notification center providing the status of an operator's statutorily required response to a 


ticket." (Gov. Code § 4216(e).) Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A) requires bperators to 


provide an electronic positive response to each locate request before the legal excavation start 


date and time. 


The ticket (number A222840118-OOA) indicates that the following six members did not provide 


electronic positive responses to the locate request: 


• City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


o LA Co Pub Works — Flood Maintenance (member code LAF54) 


0 Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03) 


• Paramount Pipeline LLC (member code PARPIPE) 


• Paramount P.etroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


• Southern California Gas Company — Distribution San Pedro (member code SCG3Z9) 


For each of these members, the ticket indicates "(999) Member did not respond by the 


required time".,(Exh. 6.) 


z Exhibits•6, 7, 8, and 9 are tickets that DigAlert provided to the investigator. Exhibit 5 is the transmittal 


correspondence that DigAlert sent with those tickets. 
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Response of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A) requires an operator to respond to a locate request 


from a call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date and time: (1) 


locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location of subsurface 


installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 


The legal start date and time indicated on ticket number A222840118-OOA was 5:01 p.m. on 


October 13, 2022. (Exh. 6.) The Los Angeles Department of Water-and Power — Water3 


(member code LAWP3) provided the following electronic positive response at 5:53 a.m. on 


October 12, 2022: 


(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING) 


LADWP added this comment to the response: 


[L]OOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT 


TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR 


INFO OR RECORD REQUEST (Exh. 6.) 


LADWP's Reasons for Not Field Marking 


In his written statement to the investigator, Fraser Campbell stated additional reasons for 


LADWP's decision not to field mark the areas where SCG planned to pothole: 


We receive hundreds of USA Tickets each day, when someone tries to use our 


resources for their personal gain, it compounds our efforts to make sure we 


mark every USA Ticket by the legal time allowed. 


Mr. Chow was not planning to dig in the next fourteen (14) calendar days. If 


someone calls in a USA Ticket and does not delineate the proposed excavation 


in white paint, we are not required to guess where someone may excavate. Mr. 


Chow was.attempting to use Valuable LADWP Resources to help him engineer 


an upcoming project. We are in the business of Protecting the Public and 


LADWP's Underground Assets and complying with 4216 of the Government 


Code. We have informed Mr. Chow numerous times of the proper protocols for 


attaining the information he requires. 


AII six of these tickets have to do with our USA Office dealings with Mr. Chow w/ 


Socal Gas 


I spoke to Mr. Chow re: his work. As he explained to me, the potholing was in 


order to find a location for a New main line that gas was engineering in the area 


— to that date they had no idea where their work area was going to be. As I 


3  This report uses the acronym "LADWP" to refer to the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power. 
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explained to him, from the training directly provide to Utilities over the summer 


by Dig Alert, tickets cannot be used in the guise of engineering work, that 


information must be collected independently by contacting utility companies 


and requesting/purchasing that information. (Exh. 4.) 


First Revised Ticket 


SCG responded to LADWP's electronic positive response and comment by contacting DigAlert 


on October 12. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number A222840118-01A, which was: 


(1) An "amendment" ticket, designated "AMND". 


(2) A"locate request" category ticket, designated "LREQ". 


(3) A"normal" ticket priority, designated "NORM". (Exh. 2,4  7.) 


The ticket included this statement from SCG: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. 


IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 


10/15/22 PER JOHN CHOW-=[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:47 PM] (Exh. 7.) 


LADWP Response 


LADWP responded to this revised ticket on October 12 with this electronic positive response: 


"(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)". (Exh. 7.) 


Second Revised Ticket 


SCG, again, contacted DigAlert on October 14. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number 


A222840118-02A, which was: 


(1) A "no response" ticket, designated "NRSP". 


(2) A"locate request" category ticket, designated "LREQ" 


(3) A "RUSH" priority. (Exh. 2, 8.) 


The ticket included this statement from SCG: 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER 


STATES CREW WILL BE POTHOLING TOMORROW TO LOCATE UTILITIES AS STATED, 


LADIIVP WATER RESPOND ASAP TO MARK PER JOHN CHOW--[ZIM 10/14/2022 07:52:51 


AM] (Exh. 8.) 


LADWP Response 


LADWP responded to this revised ticket on October 14, 2022 with this electronic positive 


response: "(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)" 


4  Exhibit 2, "DigAlert Ticket Types, Headers and Explanations", was obtained from the DigAlert website at the 
address: https://docs.digalert.org/pages/viewpage.action?pageld=89358400 







(Exh. 8.) 


LADWP - WATER added this comment to its electronic positive response: 


LAWP3 UNABLE TO MARK PREV S/W CHOW WANTS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE 


INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - 


PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR SUBMIT RECORD REQUEST 


(Exh. 8.) 


Third Revised Ticket 


SCG again contacted DigAlert on October 14. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number 


A222840118-03A, which was: 


(1) A "no response" ticket, designated "NRSP".. 


(2) A"locate request" category ticket, designated "LREQ". 


(3) A "RUSH" priority. (Exh. 2, 9.) 


The ticket included this statement from SCG: 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER 


CALLING IN RESPONSE TO MESSEGE FRM LADWP - WATER "EXCAVATOR NOT 


DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)". THIS STATEMENT IS 


INCORRECT. THE POTHOLING IS GOING TO START TOMORROW 10/15/22 AND 


THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION/DISTURBANCE OF THE EARTH THAT REQUIRES A 


TICKET BY LAW. REQUESTING LADWP - WATER MARK THE AREA ASAP. DO NOT 


RESPOND WITH "EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS 


(PREPLANNING)". DIG ALERT HAS CONFIRMED THAT THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION 


AND THE WORK QUALIFIES FOR A TICKET. PER JOHN CHOW--[RIC 10/14/2022 


12:04:50 PM] (Exh. 9.) 


LADWP Response 


LADWP responded to this revised ticket on October 28, 2022 with these two electronic positive 


responses: 


(001) CLEAR NO CONFLICT 


(4) NO MARKINGS REQUESTED (Exh. 9.) 


The legal excavation start date was October 13. (Exh. 6.) October 28 was 15 days after October 


13. 
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Findines 


The following six operators failed to provide electronic positive responses 


before the legal start date and time: 


(1) City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


(2) LA Co Pub Works — Flood Maintenance (member code LAF54) 


(3) Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03) 


(4) Paramount Pipeline LLC (member code PARPIPE) 


(5) Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


(6) Southern California Gas Company — Distribution San Pedro (member code 


SCG3Z9) 


Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A) requires operators to provide an 


electronic positive response to each locate request before the legal excavation. 


start date and time. 


II. Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water (LADWP) 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A) requires an operator to respond to a 


locate request from a call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation 


start date and time: (1) locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information 


about the location of subsurface installation, or (3) state that no installations are 


within the work area. 


The legal start date. and time to ticket number A222840118-OOA was 5:01 p.m. 


on October 13, 2022. 


LADWP initially refused to field mark the work area, then, 15 days after the legal 


excavation start date, used electronic positive responses to state that (1) the 


work area was not in conflict with any LADWP installations, and (2) that SCG did 


not request markings. 


Investigator Name Supervisor Name 


Daysi Alcantar Brittny Branaman 


  


RA fi 
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Exhikiit List 


Exhibit Description Date Received Received From 
No. 


   


1 Complaint submitted by 12/13/ 2022 SCG 


 


the Southern California 


   


Gas Company 


  


2 DigAlert Ticket Types, 


 


DigAlert website: 


 


Headers and Explanations 


 


https://docs.digalert.o 


   


rg/pages/viewpage.ac 


   


tion?pageld=8935840 


   


0 


3 Notes of interview with 12/21/2022 Notes taken by 


 


John Chow 


 


investigator Pattison 


4. Email from Fraser 12/22/2022 Fraser Campbell 


 


Campbell to Pattison 


  


5 Letter from Amber Dahl 1/06/2023 Amber Dahl 


 


(DigAlert) transmitting 


   


tickets to Pattison 


  


6 DigAlert Ticket no. 01/06/2023 DigAlert 


 


A222840118-OOA 


  


7 DigAlert Ticket no. 01/06/2023 DigAlert 


 


A222840118-01A 


  


8 DigAlert Ticket no. 01/06/2023 DigAlert 


 


A222840118-02A 


  


9 DigAlert Ticket no. 01/06/2023 DigAlert 


 


A222840118-03A 
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:7 
Ticket Summary Complaint/lncident Information 


; 


~ 
8 Ticket Number 


County ® Los Angeles 


~ 12/13/2022 CI 
B Notification Created " 


8:10 PM 
i 
~ 8 Notification t e Yp " complaint 
j 


i  tg Notification Number " C223470004 


' 8 Address1 ___ 


B Expires --- f~ 


~ • 
8 One Year  


I 
8 Location ___ 


; 8 Map URL ___ 
; 


8 State CA 


8 City  


~ 8 vacuum No  


Incident/Complaint ^ - -~--- ----- - —` --~ 
ON MULTIPLE OCCASIO... 


i Description 
~ ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS, LADPW - WATEI 


~ 11/30/20 
ARE POTHOLING TO FIND DEPTH OF UTILIT 


I ~ NOT PROVIDE MARKINGS. AFTER SPEAKINC 
! 8 InCldent Date STATING 'NOT EXCAVATING, PREPLANNING 


9:01 PM THEIR FAILURE AND REFUSAL TO RESPOND 


8 Incident State CA ~ ~ I 


I 8 Incident County `® Los Angeles  


8 Incident Place 


8 Incident Sfi from 


Address 


8 Incident St to Address 


8 Incident Street 


8 Incident Cross1 


8 Tvqe of comDlaint 


Wilmington ! 
i 


-1 


--- ~ 


1 ~ 


Marine Ave and Harry Bri... ; I 


Marine Ave 


I 
IVn racnnncn/I atc rccnnnci i 
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DigAlert Ticket Types, Headers & Explanations 
Create snapshot 


® WARNING 


This information contained within this page will become effective January 


1 st, 2023 


Updated: 7/7/2022 


Version: 21.12.1 a 


Effective: Jan 1st 2023 


Email Header 8 Subject line 


1 `2 3 4 5 6 7 8 `10 


USAS USA01 2013/03/O1'#OOOOIA A121231234-OOA NORM NEW LREQ 


(See'Ticket Header" below for corresponding numbers) 


Ticket Header 


2 4 1 3 5 6 a 7 9 10 


USA01 QOU01A USAS 3/1/2018.00:00:00 A121231234- ODA NEW NORM POLY I.ftEQ 


1. Center identffication — USAS = Underground Service Alert Southern California 
2. Member Code — sometimes referred to as a CDC code or Member ID 
3. Date (or Date and Time) the ticket was completed 
4. Ticket Sequence number. This is incremented from zero each day from each server (A or B). This tells you how many tickets you receive each day from each server. 
5. Ticket Number 


a.The server ID. This will either be A or B 
b.Last 2 digits of the year the ticket was issued 
c.The Julian date. The number of the day in the year the ticket was issued 
d.The number of the ticket issued for that day. Incremented from 0001 on each day from each server 


6. Ticket revision number. Incremented each time the ticket is sent. The Server ID will change each time depending on which server issued the revision. 
7. Ticket Priority 
B. Ticket Type 
9.States how the member was added to the ticket. This will always be 'POLY' 


10.Category of ticket. 
a.LREQ - Locate Request 
b.PRJT • Project ticket (FOR FUTURE USE) 


Ticket Types 


• AMND —(Amendment tickets). For all reasons other than listed below that is not requesting any members to respond, for example: correcting a ticket, adding more 
information, clarifying the location, etc. 


• CNCL— (Cancel tickets). When the ficket is being canceled. 


• DMGE —(Damaged line ticket). When the excavator states there is a damaged line and requests members to respond. 
• DSGN —(Design tickets). FOR FUTURE USE ONLY. These tickets will not be used until a later date that has not been determined at this time. 
• EXPD -(Exposed tickets). When the excavator states there is an unmarked exposed line and requests the members to respond to be identified. 
• NEW —(New tickets). New first time tickets. The revision number will always be OOA or 00B.' 
• NRSP —(No Response tickets). When the excavator states that any or all members failed to respond by the work date and time on the ticket. 
• RNEW —(Renewal tickets). Tickets where the work is continuing past 28 catendar days. 
• REMK —(Re-mark requested tickets). When the excavator requests any or all members to remark their lines. Also extends the ticket for 28 calendar days. 
• RTRN -(Return Trip requested). When the excavator states they need any or all members to respond to the site for any reason other than listed above. This 


ticket type will reset the legal notice for members required to respond back to the site. 


Ticket Priorities 


• NORM or (2) — 2 working days or more notice (not including the date of notification) 
• SHRT or (1) — From 4 hours to 1 minute less than 2 working days' notice (not including the date of notification) 
• RUSH or (0) — From 0 hours to 3 hours 59 minutes notice 
• DSGN or (8) — Dedicated priority for design tickets. FOR FUTURE USE ONLY. These tickets will not be used until a later date that has not been determined at this 


time. 
• EMER or (9) — Dedicated priority for Emergency tickets 


Excavator Types 


• CDOT - Caltrans 







~ • CITv - City 
• CNTY - County 
• CONT - Contrator 
• FARM - Farmer 
• HOME - Home owner 
• MEMB - Member of DigAlert 


I
• MILT - Military 


— 


Searchable Tags 


Searchable tags is the name of the field that will hold hashtags for systems to index, parse and also for members to read. If the hashtag appears, then that means whatever 
the hashtag says will be done on that ticket. For example, #microtrench would mean that micro trenching is taking place on this ticket. If it isn't there, then micro trenching will 
not be done on this ticket. This field allows the format to adapt to excavation situations in the future without needing a format change which is lengthy and costly for members. 
This list will be a living list and change as needed. 


Searchable tags will be listed with a space between each tag, for example "Searchable Tags: #microtrench #pipe_burst" 


Possible hashtags: 


• #microtrench 
• #PipeBurst 
• #night_weekend 


Possible Email Subject Headers by Ticket Type 


New (NEW): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW NORM LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW SHRT LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW EMER LREQ 


Renewal Only (RNEW): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01ARNEW NORM LREQ 


Request Remarks & work Continuing (REMK): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AREMK NORM LREQ 


Amendment (AMND): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND NORM LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND SHRT LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND EMER LREQ 


No Response (NRSP): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A NRSP RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A NRSP EMER LREQ 


Damage (DMGE): 


• UOTTG YsI .̂Ei=ô" i JI .1. LI.IC.. I !:~OI I 6RGC. 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A DMGE EMER LREQ 


Exposed (EXPD): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A EXPD RUSH LREQ 


Return Trip Requested (RTRN): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A RTRN NORM LREQ 


Cancel (CNCL): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A CNCL RUSH LREQ 


® Read about Ticket Format as Well 
Be sure to read about ticket format — Plain Text Ticket Format Details 


These types, headers and explanations become effective January 1st, 2023 







Search this 


documentation 


The selected root page could 
not be found. 
I


- — - ------ I 


Search 
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CASE NO: CAS-01533-W6P3L2 


DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 12/21/2022 10:30-11:30 AM 


LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Teams 


NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE: 


John Chow, Lead Planning Associate, Pacific Region of Southern California Gas 


701 North Bullis Road., Compton, California 90221 


Tel: 626-378-9664 


Q. What's your title with Southern California Gas Company? 


A. John Chow, Lead Planning Associate, Pacific Region 


Q. What was the excavation for? 


A. The excavation was for potholing to locate gas lines an.d depth.. 


Q. Was there ever an issue with delineation? 


A. No, my crew had the area delineated in white paint 


Q. Did any damage occur? 


A. No damage 


Q. What was the issue with the Los A.ngeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP)? 


A. They refused to mark their owned utility line, made excuses, and said we were pre-planning. 


Q. Who did you talk to about the issue? 


A. I spoke with Fraser Campbell to tell him that excavation was scheduled for October 15, 2022. 


Q. What step was the project at the last phase of excavation? 


A. Reinstalment was completed. 


Q. Did you speak to, DigAlert about the issue? 


A. I don't recall the person's name, but I communicated that no pre-planning was occurring, 


just excavation. 


Q. What tools were used? 


A. Hand shovels, hose 


Q. Has the work evaluation been completed? 


A. Yes, the excavation work was completed. 


Q. Why do you believe the LADWP refused to mark? 


A. They thought my project was for preplanning only, but I kept informing LADWP that 


preplanning was completed, and excavation would occur on October 15, 2022. 
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From: Campbell, Fraser 


To: Pattison, AdelaC~a EnergySafety 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Alleged complaint follow-up 
Date: Thursday, December 22, 2022 11:59:28 AM 
Attachments: imaae002.ona 


image004.Dna 


Inspector Adela Pattison, 


I have looked into your request, and will answer your questions. In my answers 


I will explain what Mr. Chow is trying to accomplish. We receive hundreds of 


USA Tickets each day, when someone tries to use our resources for their 


personal gain, it compounds our efforts to make sure we mark every USA Ticket 


by the legaf time allowed. That is our safety standard, and in a five hundred 


square mile metropolitan city such as Los Angeles we do accomplish this task 


routinely. 


i. How do you handle (what is the process) when you receive a request for a 


marking due to an excavation? We receive our Notification of Proposed 


Excavation from DigAlert of Southern California Regional Control Center. We 


pull up our Water and Power underground maps and prints for the area of 


the proposed excavation. Then we either print the maps out or electronically 


send the maps to our LADWP Locator's Laptop and assign the Underground 


Service Alert (USA) Ticket to the Locator responsible for that area. The 


locator routes themselves to the area via the information on the USA Ticket. 


Then they look for the area of Proposed Excavation delineated in White. 


Through our Maps and Electronic Locating Device our Locator locates the 


substructure, and marks it in eit-her RED or Blue chaik paint per 4216 


depending on the asset. Then moves on to the other tickets in his area of 


responsibility. 


2. Who oversees the processirig of the USA DigAlert Tickets? We have two (2) 


USA Operations Offices, one (1) in Metro Los Angeles, and one (1) in the San 


Fernando Valley of the City Of Los Angeles. The District Senior Underground 


Distribution Construction Supervisor is responsible for the daily staffing of 


the USA Operations Office, along with LADWP's underground construction 


activity in that district. The office consists of a Underground Distribution 


Construction Supervisor "A", and a Electricai Craft Helper "A". Depending on 







the USA ticket volume, we pull Underground Distribution Construction 


Mechanics from the field if needed to staff the office or go out and Locate & 


Mark USA Tickets. 


3. Can you please explain why there was no response from LADWP on the six 


USA Dig Alert Tickets? Government Code 4216.3(c)(1)(A) indicates that every 


Operator needs to supply a response. Yes there were multiple responses 


(see below). Mr. Chow was not planning to dig in the next fourt'een (14) 


calendar days. If someone calls in a USA Ticket and does not delineate the 


proposed excavation in white paint, we are not required to guess where 


someone rnay excavate. Mr. Chow was attempting to use Valuable LADWP 


Resources to help him engineer an upcoming project. We are in the business 


of Protecting the Public and LADWP's Underground Assets and complying 


with 4216 of the Government Code. We have informed Mr. Chow numerous 


times of the proper protocols for attaining the information he requires. 


Inspector Adela Pattison, please see below our interactions with Mr. Chow. If 


you have any further questions on this issue or any other concerns about 


Underground Service Alert or Underground Construction Excavation please do 


not hesitate to contact me. My contact information is in my signature below. 


Happy Holidays... 


AII six of these tickets have to do with our USA Office dealings with Mr. Chow w/ Socal Gas. 


Prior to processing the original 3 tickets, I spoke to Mr. Chow re: his work. As he explained to me, the 


potholing was in order to find a location for a New main line that gas was engineering in'the area — 


to that date they had no idea where their work area was going to be. As I explained to him, from the 


training directly provide to Utilities over the summer by Dig Alert, tickets cannot be used in the guise 


of engineering work, that information must be collected independently by contacting utility 


companies and requesting/purchasing that information. While this was not the answer he was 


hoping for, I sent our positive response that same day— and every other time he sent a"no show"- 


and I also provide him with information about the AB regarding this and the contact number to the 


locating foreman. 


10/14/2022 A222840096 


10/14/2022 A222840105 


10/14/2022 A222840118 


Status: CLOSED • RLONA "Ronald Lona" 


Response: 043 • By: MBALLESTEROS 


+Comment: LOOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT 


TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR 







RECORD REQUEST 


Response Date: Wed Oct 12 2022 5:53AM (2 Months Ago) 


Date Located: Wed Oct 12 2022 5:52AM (2 Months Ago) 


Units Marked: Time Worked: Om 


In December, Mr. Chow create another 3 tickets in another location. Both myself and the Locator 


assigned to that area spoke with Mr. Chow via phone. Mr. Chow explain the exact.same thing as 


before, and I reiterated the Dig a!ert standard. However, in a show of good will the locator took out 


the tickets to inspect the area Mr. Chow was looking at, Upon arriving, no delineations were found, 


not even minimal brackets. Corresponding positive responses where sent that same day. 


12/12/2022 B223320138 


12/13/2022 A223320201 


12/13/2022 A223320254 


Status: CLOSED • RLONA "Ronald Lona" 


Response: 043 • By: RLONA 


+Comment: SPOKE TO JOHN CHOW , NO DELIN. RESEND TKT. AS REQUESTED 


Response Date: Wed Nov 30 2022 2:24PM (3 Weeks Ago) 


Date Located: Wed Nov 30 2022 2:20PM (3 Weeks Ago) 


Units Marked: Time Worked: Om 


Fraser Campbell 


Manager of Underground Transmission 


& Distribution Conduit Construction. 


& Underground Service Alert Operations. 


0. (213) 367-0406 


C. (213) 792-6465 


❑O 


From: Pattison, Adela@EnergySafety <Adela.Pattison@energysafety.ca.gov> 


Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 5:56 PM 


To: Campbell, Fraser <Fraser.Campbell@ladwp.com> 


Subject: [EXTERNAL] Alleged complaint follow-up 


EXTERNAL EMAIL! This email was generated from a non-LADWP address. If any links exist, do not 
c!ick/open on them un!ess you are 100% certain of the associated site or source. ALWAYS hover over the 
link to preview the actual URL/site and confirm its legitimacy. 


My name is Adela Pattison, and I am the assigned Investigator from the Department of Energy Safety 







Infrastructure. At your earliest convenience, If you can answer the following questions regarding the 


following Dig Alert Tickets. 


DATE: USA TICKET 


10/14/2022 A222840096 
f 


10/14/2022 A222840105 


10/14/2022 A222840118 


12/12/2022 B223320138 


12/13/2022 A223320201 


12/13/2022 A223320254 


Question: How do you handle (what is the process) when you receive a request for a marking 


due to an excavation? 


Question: Who oversees the processing of the USA Dig Alert Tickets? 


Question: Can you please explain why there was no response from LADWP on the six USA Dig 


Alert tickets? 


Government Code 4216.3(c)(1)(A) indicates that every Operator needs to supply a. 1 


response. 


Adela Pattison 


Investigator I Underground Infrastructure Safety Directorate , 


Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 


715 P Street, 20th Floor 


Sacramento, CA 95814 


Mobile: (279) 789-1811 


https://energarsafety.ca.gov/ 


0 


------- - --------- - ----- Confidentiality Notice --------- — -------- ------ 
This electronic message transmission contains information from the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, which may be 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this 
information is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original 
message and any attachment without reading or saving in any manner. 
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Underground 5ervice Alert 
of Southern California 


January 6, 2023 


Adela Pattison 
Underground Safety Board 
715 P Street, 20th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 


File Number: C223470004 


Dear Adela: 


Attached are DigAlert ticket(s) A222840096, A222840105, A222840118, 
B223320138, A223320201, A223320254 as requested. 1 hope this information 
will be helpful. 


If we can be of further assistance, please call us at 951-808-8100. 


Sincerely, 


0'zt"' D'-u 
Amber Dahl 
Safety Awareness Director 


PO BOX 77070 o Corona o CA► o 92877-0102 o(P) 951-808-8100 o www.digalert.org 
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1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:11:04 A222840118-00A NEW NORM POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840118 Rev: 00A Created: 10/11/22 06:53 User: RKC Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Legal Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 
Response required: Y Priority: 2 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


Excavation Area 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 
Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E E ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT S/OF THE S/P/L 
: OF THE E/BOUND E E ST, S/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: REPL GAS MAIN 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0269 Job/Work order: 
1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.775979/-118.255830 33.776008/-118.255337 


: 33.775372/-118.255795 33.775400/-118.255302 
Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=468s7rCm7m5tws3-k 


Members: 
ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 PARPIPE 
PPC01 SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


about:blank 1/8 







1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 


   


A11 rights reserved. 


       


Ticket Responses for: A222840118-00A 


 


Member Name Rev Responded By Response Comment 


ATTDSOUTH 
AT&T - 


00A 
10/11/22 


PRATTDIST (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


  


DISTRIBUTION 


 


08:50:44 AM 


      


10/11/22 


  


Reviewed ticket from office. Determined the 
CHELA CHEVRON 00A 03:31:32 PM 


~ (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT work will not involve our pipeline. 


     


(999) Member did not 


 


CITYLASTLI 
CITY OF LOS 


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


ANGELES 


 


05:01:17 pM 


 


time 


      


(999) Member did not 


 


LAF54 
LA CO PUB WORKS- 


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


FLOOD MAINTENANCE 


 


05:01:17 pM 


 


time 


      


(999) Member did not 


 


LAP03 
LA DEPARTMENT WTR 


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


& PWR 


 


05:01:17 PM 


 


time 


      


(043) EXCAVATOR NOT OOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION 


   


10/12/22 


 


DIGGING WITHIN 14 OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT TICKETS CANNOT BE USED 
LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 00A 


05:53:31 AM 
TMS:MBALLESTEROS 


CALENDAR' DAYS FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS 


     


(PREPLANNING) FOR INFO OR RECORD REQUEST 


     


(999) Member did not 


 


PARPIPE 
PARAMOUNT 


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


pIpELINE LLC 


 


05:01:17 pM 


 


time 


      


(999) Member did not 


 


PPC01 
PARAMOUNT 


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


PETROLEUM CORP 


 


05:01:17 PM 


 


time 


  


SOCALGAS 


   


(999) Member did not 


 


SCG3Z9 DISTRIBUTION SAN 00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


PEDRO 


 


05:01:17 PM 


 


time 


  


SOCALGAS 


 


10/11/22 PRSDG01 


  


SCG68T TRANSMISSION - 00A 


  


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


  


PLAYA DEL REY 


 


03:13:14 PM E7GONZALEZ 


  


SPLCSOUTH 
SHELL OIL 


00A 
10/12/22 


AAA (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


  


PIPELINE - SOUTH 


 


07:31:22 AM 


      


10/12/22 


   


WARRENEP WARREN E& P INC 00A 


 


GONZALO BUCIO (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


    


07:42:39 AM 


   


about:blank 2/$ 
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1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:11:05 A222840118-01A AMND NORM POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840118 Rev: 01A Created: 10/12/22 14:48 User: LEW Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Legal Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 


Response required: N Priority: 2 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA.GAS 
Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON 
Created By:•JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


Excavation Area 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 


Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E E ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT S/OF THE S/P/L 


: OF THE E/BOUND E E ST, S/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: REPL GAS MAIN 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0269 Job/Work order: 


1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.775979/-118.255830 33.776008/-118.255337 


: 33.775372/-118.255795. 33.775400/-118.255302 


Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=56BtAoFnAfDp2jI-R 


Comments: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF YOU HAVE ANY 


QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 10/15/22 PER JOHN 


CHOW--[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:47 PM] 


about:blank 3/$ 







1 /6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


Members: 
ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 PARPIPE 
PPC01 SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
A11 rights reserved. 


Ticket Responses for: A222840118-01A 


Member _ Name Rev Responded By Response 


ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 01A 
05:06:18 PM/12/22 UQ 


Responder
 (001) CLEAR  - NO CONFLICT


 


         


10/12/22 03:07:04 


 


(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS 
LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 01A 


PM 
TMS:MBALLESTEROS 


(PREPLANNING) 


 


SOCALGAS TRANSMISSION - PLAYA 10/12/22 03:23:44 PRSDG01 


 


SCG68T 


 


01A 


  


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


 


DEL REY 


 


PM E7GONZALEZ 


 


about:blank 4/8 
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1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:11:05 A222840118-02A NRSP RUSH POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840118 Rev: 02A Created: 10/14/22 07:53 User: ZIM Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/14/22 07:52 Legal Start:.10/14/22 07:52 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 
Response required: N Priority: 0 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


Excavation Area 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 
Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E E ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT S/OF THE S/P/L 
: OF THE E/BOUND E E ST, S/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: REPL GAS MAIN 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0269 Job/Work order: 
1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.775979/-118.255830 33.776008/-118.255337 


: 33.775372/-118.255795 33.775400/-118.255302 
Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=66Aq9pEk9k8qzr5-i 


Comments: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF YOU HAVE ANY 
QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 10/15/22 PER JOHN 
CHOW--[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:47 PM] 


about:blank 5/8 







1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE -IS DELINEATED CALLER STATES 


CREW WILL BE POTHOLING TOMORROW TO LOCATE UTILITIES AS STATED, LADWP WATER 


RESPOND ASAP TO MARK PER 70HN CHOW--[ZIM 10/14/2022 07:52:51 AM] 


Members: 
ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 PARPIPE 


PPC01 SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
A11 rights reserved. 


Ticket Responses for: A222840118-02A 


Member Name Rev Responded By Response Comment 


 


AT&T - 


 


10/14/22 


  


(004) NO MARKINGS 


 


ATTDSOUTH 
DISTRIBUTION 


02A 
09:06:42 AM 


UQ Responder 
REQUESTED 


    


10/14/22 


  


(001) CLEAR - NO This is an update ticket,. The ticket is deemed no 
CHELA CHEVRON 02A 


08:16:13 AM ~ CONFLICT conflict per previous ticket 


       


LAWP3 UNABLE TO MARK PREV S/W CHOW WANTS 


      


(043) EXCAVATOR NOT 
INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN...PER 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 02A 
10/14/22 


 


TMS:MBALLESTEROS 
DIGGING WITHIN 14 


DIGALERT TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNTNG - 


   


08:33:16 qM 


 


CALENDAR DAYS 
PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR SUBMIT 


      


(PREPLANNING) 


        


RECORD REQUEST 


 


SOCALGAS 


 


10/14/22 


 


PRSDG01 (001) CLEAR - NO 


 


SCG68T TRANSMISSION - 02A 


        


08:42:33 AM E3GONZALEZ CONFLICT 


  


PLAYA DEL REY 


       


SHELL OIL 02A 10/14/22 


 


~ (001) CLEAR - NO 


 


SPLCSOUTH 
PIPELINE - SOUTH 


 


11:23:13 AM 


 


CONFLICT 


 


about:blank 6/$ 







Exhibit 9 







1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:11:06 A222840118-03A NRSP RUSH POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840118 Rev: 03A Created: 10/14/22 12:05 User: RIC Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/14/22 12:04 Legal Start: 10/14/22 12:04 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 
Response required: N Priority: 0 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


Excavation Area 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 
Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E E ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT S/OF THE S/P/L 
: OF THE E/BOUND E E ST, S/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: REPL GAS MAIN 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0269 Job/Work order: 
1,Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.775979/-118.255830 33.776008/-118.255337 


: 33.775372/-118.255795 33.775400/-118.255302 
Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=76DrCmHlCdFn4jI-R 


Comments: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF YOU HAVE ANY 
QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 10/15/22 PER JOHN 
CHOW--[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:47 PM] 


about:blank 7/8 







1/6/23, 7:11 AM Ticket Search Results - 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER STATES 
CREW WILL BE POTHOLING TOMORROW TO LOCATE UTILITIES AS STATED, LADWP WATER 
RESPOND ASAP TO MARK PER JOHN CHOW--[ZIM 10/14/2022 07:52:51 AM] 
**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER CALLING IN 
RESPONSE TO MESSEGE FRM LADWP - WATER "EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR 
DAYS (PREPLANNING)". THIS STATEMENT IS INCORRECT. THE POTHOLING IS GOING TO 
START TOMORROW 10/15/22 AND THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION/DISTURBANCE OF THE EARTH 
THAT REQUIRES A TICKET BY LAW. REQUESTING LADWP - WATER MARK THE AREA ASAP. DO 
NOT RESPOND WITH "EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)". 
DIG ALERT HAS CONFIRMED THAT THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION AND THE WORK QUALIFIES FOR 
A TICKET. PER JOHN CHOW--[RIC 10/14/2022 12:04:50 PM] 


Members: 
ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 PARPIPE 
PPC01 SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
A11 rights reserved. 


  


Ticket Responses for: A222840118-03A 


Rev Responded By Response Comment 


 


10/14/22 


  


(004) NO MARKINGS 
03A 


01:12:55 PM 
UQ Responder


 
REQUESTED 


 


10/14/22 


  


(001) CLEAR - NO This is an update ticket,. The ticket is 
03A 


12:22:37 PM ~ A CONFLICT deemed no conflict per previous ticket 


 


10/28/22 


  


(001) CLEAR - NO 
03A 


07:59:40 AM 
TMS:MBALLESTEROS 


CONFLICT 


 


10/28/22 


  


(004) NO MARKINGS 
03A 


07:59:40 AM 
TMS:MBALLESTEROS 


REQUESTED 


 


10/14/22 


 


PRSDG01 (001) CLEAR - NO 
03A 


12:13:39 PM EJGONZALEZ CONFLICT 


 


10/14/22 


  


(001) CLEAR - NO 
03A 


12:58:48 PM A~ CONFLICT 


Member Name 


ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 


CHELA CHEVRON 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 


SCG68T 
SOCALGAS TRANSMISSION - 
PLAYA DEL REY 


SPLCSOUTH 
SHELL OIL PIPELINE - 


- SOUTH 


about:blank 8/8 
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State of California —A Natural Resources Agency 


OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY 


UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD 
715 P Street, 20th Floor I Sacramento, CA 95814 
916.902.6000 1 www.energysafety.ca.gov 


By U.S. mail to the addresses below and electronic mail 


September 18, 2023 


Gavin Newsom, Governor 


MEMBERS 
Amparo Munoz, Chair 


Bill Johns, Vice Chair 
Ron Bianchini 


Randy Charland 


Marjorie Del Toro 
Marshall Johnson 


Carl Voss 


EXECUTIVE OFFICER 


Tony Marino 


IVOTICE OF PROBABLE VIOLATION 


Paramount Petroleum Corporation 


Mark Denis 


14700 Downey Avenue 


Paramount, California 90723 


Agent of Process 


Becky Degeorge 


2710 Gateway Oaks Drive 


Sacramento, California 95833 


Case No.: C223470004 


Date of Violation: October 13, 2022 


Dear Paramount Petroleum Corporation: 


You are receiving this Notice of Probable V.iolation (Notice) as a result of an investigation 


conducted pursuant to Government Code sections 4216 et seq. The California Underground 


Safety Board (Board) investigator has concluded an investigation of an incident on October 13, 


2022, involving excavation on North Broad Avenue, near East D Street, in the city of 


Wilmington, California, and found the following violation of Government Code section 


4216.3(c)(1)(A): 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide electronic positive response before the 
legal start date and time. 


The Paramount Petroleum Corporation did not provide an electronic positive response before 


the legal start date and time for ticket number A222840105-OOA. 







Hearing and Referral to Enforcement Agency 


During the Board's public meeting on November 13, 2023, at 1:00 p.m., the Board will determine 


whether the, violations occurred and whether the penalties proposed in this Notice are 


appropriate. You may contest the violations and proposed penalties noted in the below section 


at this meeting. The location of the meeting will be in Sacramento. 


Warren Alquist State Energy Building 


Rosenfeld Hearing Room 


1516 9th Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Should the Board determine that a probable violation exists, the Board will refer your case with 


either the proposed penalty below or a new recommended penalty to the appropriate state or 


local agency for enforcement pursuant to Government Code section 4216.6(c) (Enforcement 


Agency). The Board's recommendation to the Enforcement Agency will include its finding of the 


probable violations and any recommended penalties. The Board's recommendation does not 


constitute a final determination of your case. The Enforcement Agency has discretion to accept, 


amend, or reject the Board's recommendation, in whole or in part, through its own investigations 


pursuant to Government Code section 4216.6(c). 


The Enforcement Agency for this case is: 


CALFIRE- Office of the State Fire Marshal, Pipeline Safety Division 


715 P Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Proposed Penalty 


Any penalties provided in this Notice, including corrective actions, are only proposals by Board 


staff and do not require any corrective action or payment at this time. Your Enforcement Agency 


will provide the final determination to and instructio.ns for any penalty. 


Pursuant to Government Code § 4216.6, violation of Government Code § 4216 et seq. by an 


operator or excavator may be subject to a maximum penalty of $10,000 for negligent violation, 


or $50,000 for knowing and willful violation. Knowing and willful violation of Article 2 that results 


in damage to a gas or hazardous liquid pipeline subsurface installation and that results in the 


escape of any flammable, toxic, or corrosive gas or liquid may be subject to a maximum penalty 


of $100,000. 


Board staff is recommending the below corrective action and penalty: 


Mandatory completion of the Underground Safety Board's education course. Please see 


https://energysafety. ca.gov/what-we-do/underground-safety-b oard/education- 
course/  for more information. 







The proposed penalty is merited, as the Paramount Petroleum Corporation did not provide an 


electronic positive response before the legal start date and time for ticket number 


A222840105-OOA. 


.  Response to this Notice 


Enclosed as part of this Notice is a document titled RESPONSE TO A NOTICE OF PROBABLE 


VIOLATION. Please carefully review this document and note the response options. AII material 


you submit in response to this enforcement action is subject to public disclosure. 


You have 30 business days from September 18, 2023, to submit your written response to the 


Board. Your response to this Notice must be received by the Board no later than 


October 31, 2023. 


If you do not respond within 30 business days, this constitutes a waiver of your right to contest 


the Board's determination on whether there are Probable Violations in this case and to refer 


the case to the Enforcement Agency with the Board's recommendation. 


Sincerely, 


Brittny Branaman 


Assistant Executive Officer for Education & Enforcement I Underground Safety Board 


Proposed hearing date: November 13, 2023 







RESPONSE TO A NOTICE OF PROBABLE VIOLATION 


Case Number: C223470004 


Name: Paramount Petroleum Corporation 


The provisions of California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 4, Chapter 3, governs the Notice 


of Probable Violation (Notice) proceeding before the California Underground Safety Board (Board). 


Specifically, 19 CCR § 4252 provides your response options upon the receipt of a Notice. 


Be advised that all material submitted by you in response to a Notice is subject to public disclosure. 


Please select from one of the response options listed below. You have 30 business days to submit 


your written response to the Underground Safety Board. Failure to submit a written response will 


be considered by the Board as a"No Contest" response. Please attach this form with your selection 


to your response. If you choose "Contest in Writing" or "Contest in Writing and Request Informal 
Hearing," please also include your written explanation and documents that may be referenced in 


your.written explanation or informal hearing. For all options, Board investigators may present the 


basis for your probable violations on the date of the public meeting as provided in your Notice, and 


the Board will review your case and vote to determine whether probable violations exist and 


whether the corrective action and/or penalties proposed by the Board staff are appropriate at the 


meeting. 


Response Options 


_ No Contest 


You do not contest the violations or the perialties. If you choose to not contest the violations or the 


penalties, you will waive your right to request the Board to reconsider its decision or 


recommendation issued. 


_ Contest in Writing 


You wish to contest either the violations, the penalties, or both by providing the Board with written 


explanations and other records supporting the explanation. You will submit the written 


explanations and records, if any, with your written response within 30 business days of receiving 


this Notice. Your response must not exceed 10 pages (excluding exhibits) in length and must be on 


8.5" x 11" white paper, double-spaced, and in a font size no smaller than 11-point. You must 


submit the original and 12 physical copies of the written explanation and records to the address 


below or submit one (1) copy electronically to enforcement.dig@energysafetV.ca.i;ov. You may 


request an extension to the page limit by submitting a request to the Board staff within 5 days of 
receiving this Notice. The Board staff will notify you of its determination with respect to the page 
limit extension request within 10 days of you submitting the request. The Board will review and 
vote on your case on the date of the public meeting provided in the Notice. 







_ Contest in Writing and Request Informal Hearing 
You wish to contest either the violations, the penalties, or both with oral argument at an informal 


hearing during a public Board meeting. You will submit with your written response, written 
explanations, information, or other materials you wish to reference in your oral hearing. Your 
response must not exceed 10 pages (excluding exhibits) in length and must be on 8.5" x 11" white 


paper, double-spaced, and in a font size no smaller than 11-point. You must submit the original and 


12 physical copies of the written explanation and records to the address below, or submit one (1) 


copy electronically to enforcement.dig@enerBysafety.ca.gov 


Your hearing would be during the public meeting noted in the Notice, on November 13, 2023, at 


1:00 p.m. The location of the meeting will be in Sacramento. 


Warren Alquist State Energy Building 


Rosenfeld Hearing Room 


1516 9th Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Please note that your oral hearing may not start exactly at the time provided as there may be 


multiple hearing during one Board meeting. You may request to reschedule your hearing no later 
than 15 business days from your hearing date. Your request to reschedule a hearing may be 


granted no more than once and only for good cause. 


You may participate in person or through a virtual meeting platform. You will have 15 minutes to 


present your reasons for contesting the allegation or reasons that may support a modification or 


elimination of the penalties or corrective action. During your hearing, conducted pursuant to § 


4253 of Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations, Board investigators may present the basis for 


your Notice of probable violation. You will be granted up to 15 minutes to respond to the Notice 
and up to 5 minutes to respond to any Board staff rebuttal. You may arrange, at your expense, for a 


stenographer or court reporter to.transcribe the informal hearing. You must provide a copy of any 


transcription to the Board. 


The Board will issue a decision at, 


• The informal hearing, 


~ Thereafter within 45 business days of the informal hearing; or 


• At a subsequent Board public meeting where a quorum of the Board is present. 


The Board will adopt the issued written decision at the hearing or a subsequent public meeting. 
The Board's decision is effective upon the adoption of the written decision. 







_ Reservation of Rights to Contest Violation with the Enforcement Agency 


You contest the violations, the penalties, or both, but do not wish to present your comments to the 


Board. You request that the Board refer the case to the appropriate state or local agency that 


would conduct the enforcement of the probable violation pursuant to Government Code § 


4216.6(c) (Enforcement Agency)., and you will reserve the right to contest the violations, the 


penalties, or both before the Enforcement Agency. The Board will review and vote on your case to 


determine whether probable violations exist and whether the corrective action and/or penalties 


proposed by the Board staff are appropriate at the public meeting noted in your Notice. Should the 


Board determine probable violations exist, the Board will refer your case to the Enforcement 


Agency. 


Board Contact Information: 


Please direct all formal correspondence, including your written response to the Notice, to the 


Board either via email at enforcement.dig@energysafety.ca.gov or via mail to the following 


address: 
Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 


Underground Safety Board 


715 P St., 20th Floor 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Please provide your written response within 30 business days of receiving this Notice. If a response is 


provided via mail, the mailed response must be received by the Board within 30 business day. 


Penalties 


Any penalties, including corrective actions, are only proposals by Board staff, and do not require 


any current corrective action or payment at this time. Your Enforcement Agency will provide the 


final determination to and instructions for any penalty. Please do not include any proof of 


compliance with proposed corrective actions or payment of a proposed penalty with your written 


response. 


ADA Compliance 


The California Underground Safety Board complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") 


by ensuring that the facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities, and providing this Notice 


and information given to the members of the California Underground Safety Board in appropriate 


alternate formats when requested. If you need further assistance, including disability-related 


modifications or accommodations, you may contact the Underground Safety Board no later than 


seven (7) calendar days before a scheduled hearing at (916) 902-6000. California Relay Service is 


available by dialing 711. 







CALIFORNIA UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SAFE EXCAVATION BOARD 


INVESTIGATION DIVISION 


. INVESTIGATION REPORT 


DATE: September 14, 2023 


CASE No.: C223470004 


Violations: 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water (member"code LAWP3) 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A): Failure to respond to a locate request from a 


call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date and time: (1) 


locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location of subsurface 


installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 


City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Southern California Gas Company— Distribution San Pedro (member code SCG3Z9) 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic response 


before the legal start date and time. 


Executive Summary: 


On December 13, 2022, the Southern California Gas Company (SCG) submitted a complaint that 


the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water (LADWP) had refused to field mark in 


response to locate requests which related to installation of a gas main. That complaint led 


Board staff to investigate six instances in which LADWP refused to mark. This report documents 


one of those six investigations. 


In the instance documented in this report, the LADWP stated in its electronic positive response 


that the excavator was not going to dig within 14 days (preplanning). In written statements, 


1 







LADWP explained that its decision not to field mark was based on DigAlert direction and that 


SCG was improperly using tickets for engineering work. 


After creating the initial ticket, DigAlert created a revised ticket to include a comment from SCG 


about the refusal to mark, and 15 days after the legal start date, LADWP provided an electronic 


positive response indicating that its subsurface installations were not in conflict with the 


excavation. 


Further, four operators did not provide electronic positive responses to the locate request from 


DigAlert. 


Reporting Party Information: 


Southern California Gas Company (SCG) 


701 North Bullis Road, Compton, California 90221 


Excavator: 


Southern California Gas Company (SCG) 


701 North Bullis Road, Compton, California 90221 


Complaint from Southern California Gas Company 
The Southern California Gas Company submitted the following complaint on November 
30, 2022: 


ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS, LADPW-WATER IN THIS AREA REFUSE TO MARK 
THEIR FACILITY STATING'WE DO NOT MARK FOR PRE-PLANNING'. WE ARE 
POTHOLING TO FIND DEPTH OF UTILITIES IN ADVANCE FOR A HP GAS MAIN 
INSTALLATION PROJECT. NO OTHER UTILITIES USE THISEXCUSE TO NOT 
PROVIDE MARKINGS: AFTER SPEAKING TO THEIR LOCATING OFFICE, 
UTILITY MEMBER HAS ALSO LIED WHEN RESPONDING TO THE USA TICKET, 
STATING 'NOT EXCAVATING, PREPLANNING ONLY', WHEN I SPECIFICALLY 
TOLD THEIR REPRESENTATIVE THAT WE WILL BE EXCAVATING. DUE TO 
THEIR FAILURE TO RESPOND WE HAD TO PERFORM EXCAVATION 
WITHOUT KNOWING WATER MAIN LOCATION. (Exh. 1.) 


Ticket and Locate Repuest 


On October 11, 2022, the Southern California Gas Company contacted DigAlert, indicating that 


it planned to dig potholes on Lecouvreur Avenue, near East D Street, in the city of Wilmington. 


DigAlert created ticket number A222840105-OOA at 6:50 a.m. That ticket required operators to 


respond operators and indicated that the legal excavation start date and time was 5:01 p.m. on 


October 13, 2022. (Exh. 6.1) 


1  Exhibits 6, 7, 8, and 9 are tickets that DigAlert provided to the investigator. Exhibit 5 is the transmittal 


correspondence that DigAlert sent with those tickets. 
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Delineation 


In his interview with the investigator, John Chow of SCG stated that the work area was 


delineated. (Exh. 3.) The ticket indicates that the work area was delineated with white paint. 


(Exh. 6.) 


Electronic Positive Responses 


An "electronic positive response" is "an electronic response from an operator to the regional 


notification center providing the status of an operator's statutorily required response to a 


ticket." (Gov. Code § 4216(e).) Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A) requires operators.to 


provide an electronic positive response to each locate request before the legal excavation start 


date and time. 


The ticket indicates that the following five members did not provide electronic positive 


responses to the locate request: 


• City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


• Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03)Z 


• Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


• Southern California Gas Company— Distribution San Pedro (member code SCG3Z9) 


For each of these members, the ticket indicates "(999) Member did not respond by the 


required time". (Exh. 6.) 


Response of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A) requires an operator to respond to a locate request 


from a call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date and time: (1) 


locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location of subsurface 


installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 


The legal start date and time indicated on ticket number A222840105-OOA was 5:01 p.m. on 


October 13, 2022. (Exh. 6.) The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water3 


(member code LAWP3) provided the following eiectronic positive response at 5:53 a.m. on 


October 12, 2022: 


z.The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power uses multiple DigAlert member codes, and this ticket lists two 


of those codes. This report uses the acronym "LADWP" to refer to that department, which, as member code 


"LAP03", did not provide an electronic positive response. As member code "LAWP3", LADWP declined to field 


mark the work area, which this report discusses below. 


3  This report uses the acronym "LADWP" to refer to the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power. 
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(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING) 


LADWP added this comment to the response: 


[L]OOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT 


TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR 


INFO OR RECORD REQUEST. (Exh. 6.) 


LADWP's Reasons for,Not Field Marking 


In his written statement to the investigator, Fraser Campbell stated additional reasons for 


LADWP's decision not to field mark the areas where SCG planned to pothole: 


We receive hundreds of USA Tickets each day, when someone tries to use our 


resources for their personal gain, it compounds our efforts to make sure we 


mark every USA Ticket by the legal time allowed. 


Mr. Chow was not planning to dig in the next fourteen (14) calendar days. If 


someone calls in a USA Ticket and does not delineate the proposed excavation 


in white paint, we are not required to guess where someone may excavate. Mr. 


Chow was.attempting to use Valuable LADWP Resources to help him engineer 


an upcoming project. We are in the business of Protecting the Public and 


LADWP's Underground Assets and complying with 4216 of the Government 


Code. We have informed Mr. Chow. numerous times of the proper protocols for 


attaining the information he requires. 


AII six of these tickets have to do with our USA Office dealings with Mr. Chow w/ 


Socal Gas 


I spoke to Mr. Chow re: his work. As he explained to me, the potholing was in 


order to find a location for a New main line that gas was engineering in the area 


— to that date they had no idea where their work area was going to be. As I 


explained to him, from the training directly provide to Utilities over the summer 


by Dig Alert, tickets cannot be used in the guise of engineering work, that 


information must be collected independently by contacting utility companies 
and requesting/purchasing that information. (Exh. 4.) 


First Revised Ticket / 
SCG responded to LADWP's electronic positive response and comment by contacting DigAlert 
on October 12. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number A222840105-01A, which was: 


(1) An "amendment" ticket, designated "AMND". 
(2) A"locate request" category ticket, designated "LREQ". 


rd 







(3) A"normal" ticket priority, designated "NORM". (Exh. 2,4  7.) 


The ticket included this statement from SCG: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF 


YOU HAVE ANY QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 


10/15/22 PER JOHN CHOW--[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:17 PM] (Exh. 7.) 


LADWP Response 


LADWP responded to this revised ticket on October 12 with this electronic positive response: 


"(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)". (Exh. 7.) 


Second Revised Ticket 


SCG, again, contacted DigAlert on October 14. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number 


A222840105-02A, which was: 


(1) A "no response" ticket, designated "NRSP". 


(2) A"Iocate request" category ticket, designated "LREQ". 


(3) A "RUSH" priority. (Exh. 2, 8.) 


The ticket included this statement from SCG: 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATER — CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED 


CALLER STATES CREW WILL BE POTHOLING TOM.MORROW TO LOCATE UTILITIES 


AS STATED, LADWP WATER RESPOND ASAP TO MARK PER JOHN CHOW- -[ZIM 


10/14/2022 07:52:16 AM] (Exh.8.) 


LADWP Response 


LADWP — WATER, responded to this revised ticket on October 14, 2022 with this electronic 


positive response: "(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS 


(PREPLANNING)". (Exh. 8.) 


LADWP - WATER added this comment to its electronic positive response: 


LAWP3 UNABLE TO MARK PREV S/W CHOW WANTS INFORMATION FOR FUTURE 


INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR 


PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR SUBMIT RECORD 


REQUEST (Exh'. 8.) 


Third Revised Ticket 


SCG again contacted DigAlert on October 14. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number 


4  Exhibit 2, "DigAlert Ticket Types, Headers and Explanations", was obtained from the DigAlert website at the 


address: https://docs.digalert.org/pages/viewpage.action?pageld=89358400 
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A222840105-03A, which was: 


(1) A "no response" ticket, designated "NRSP". 


(2) A"locate request" category ticket, designated "LREQ". 


(3) A "RUSH" priority. (Exh. 2, 9.) 


The ticket included this statement from SCG: 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR — CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINIATED CALLER 


CALLING IN RESPONSE TO MESSEGE FRM LADWP — WATER "EXCATOR NOT DIGGIN 


WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)". THIS STATEMENT IS INCORRECT. THE 


POTHOLING IS. GOING TO START TOMMORROW 10/15/22 AND THERE WILL BE 


EXCAVATION/DISTURBANCE OF THE EARTH THAT REQUIRES A TICKET BY LAW. 


REQUESTING LADWP — WATER MARK THE AREA ASAP. DO NOT RESPOND WITH 


"EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALDENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)". DIG ALERT 


HAS CONFIRMED THAT THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION AND THE WORK QUALIFIES FOR A 


TICKET. PER JOHN CHOW =[RIC 10/14/2022 12:04:01 PM] (Exh. 9.) 


LADWP Response 


LADWP responded to this revised ticket on October 28, 2022 with this electronic positive 


response: "(001) CLEAR NO CONFLICT" (Exh. 9.) 


The legal excavation start date was October 13. (Exh. 6.) October 28 was 15 days after October 


13. 


Findings 


I. The following four operators failed to provide electronic positive responses 


before the legal start date and time: 


1. City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


2. Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03) 


3. Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


4. Southern California Gas Company — Distribution San Pedro (member code 


SCG3Z9) 


Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A) requires operators to provide an 


electronic positive response to each locate request before the legal excavation 


start date and time. 
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II. Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water (LADWP) 
Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A) requires an operator to respond to a 
locate request from a call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation 
start date and time: (1) locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information 


about the location of subsurface installation, or (3) state that no installations are 


within the work area. 


The legal start date and time was 5:01 p.m. on October 13, 2022. (Exh. 6.) 


LADWP initially refused to field mark the work area, then on October 28, 2022, indicated 


that no LADWP facilities were in conflict with the exaction. The legal excavation start date 
was October 13. (Exh. 6.) October 28 was 15 days after October 13. 


Investigator Name Supervisor Name 


Daysi Alcantar Brittny Branaman 


~ay  
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Ticket Summary 


8 Ticket Number 
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, k ' 


------_. ----.--- ----_---------- - - -- -- - --• ---- --~----- -- - ---- 
i I 


_ -- --- -- 


i 


~ County ® Los Angeles ; 


~ i 


+ 


  


12/13/2022  
~ 8 Notification Created 


 


8 Incident/Complaint  


~ 8:10 PM ! ' Description 
ON MULTIPLE OCCASIO... ! , 


 


I I ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS, LADPW - WATEI 


i 8 Notification type " COmplaint ' ~I
 


~ 


11/30/20 ARE POTHOLING TO FIND DEPTH OF UTILIT 


* 
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8 


 


I ~ Incident Date STATING 'NOT EXCAVATING, PREPLANNING 
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! IIu Expires --- ~ i i i
'
 8 Incident County Los Angeles ~ 
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8 Incident Place Wilmington  
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~ Add ress ~  


i
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i 8 State CA 
~ I ;  
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! 8 City ___ 
; 


I ! ! 
 8 Incident Cross1 Marine Ave 
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DigAlert Ticket Types, Headers & Explanations 
Create snapshot  


® WARNING 


This information contained within this page will become effective January 


1 st, 2023 


Updated: 7/7/2022 


Version: 21.12.1a 


Effective: Jan 1st 2023 


Email Header 8 Subject line 


1 '2- 3 4 5 6 7 $ 10 


USAS USA01 2018/03/Ol q00601A A121231234-OOA NORM NEW LREQ 


(See'Ticket Header" below for corresponding numbers) 


Ticket Header 


2 4 1 3 5 6 8 7 9 10 


,USA01 Ol)Ql]lA USAS 3/1J201800:60:00 A121231234-.00A NEW NORM PQLY I.ftEQ 


1. Center identiflcation — USAS = Underground Service Alert Southern California 
2. Member Code — sometimes referred to as a CDC code or Member ID 
3. Date (or Date and Time) the ticket was completed 
4. Ticket Sequence number. This is incremented from zero each day from each server (A or B). This tells you how many tickets you receive each day from each server. 


5. Ticket Number 
a. The server ID. This will either be A or B 
b. Last 2 digits of the year the ticket was issued 
c. The Julian date. The number of the day in the year the ticket was issued 
d. The number of the ticket issued for that day. Incremented from 0001 on each day from each server 


6. Ticket revision number. Incremented each time the ticket is sent. The Server ID will change each time depending on which server issued the revision. 


7. Ticket Priority 
8. Ticket Type 
9. States how the member was added to the ticket. This will always be'POLY' 


10. Category of ticket. 
a. LREQ - Locate Request 
b.PRJT - Project ticket (FOR FUTURE USE) 


Ticket Types 


• AMND —(Amendment tickets). For all reasons other than listed below that is not requesting any members to respond, for example: correcting a ticket, adding more 


information, clarifying the location, etc. 
• CNCL— (Cancel tickets). When the ticket is being canceled. 
• .. _ . . - _ ..,.--. - -3,tate5 iNa'a. ,.;: . . "a. 


• DMGE —(Damaged line ticket). When the excavator states there is a damaged line and requests members to respond. 
• DSGN —(Design tickets). FOR FUTURE USE ONLY. These tickets will not be used until a later date that has not been determined at this time. 


• EXPD -(Exposed tickets). When the excavator states there is an unmarked exposed line and requests the members to respond to be identified. 


• NEW —(New tickets). New first time tickets. The.revision number will always be OOA or OOB. 


• NRSP —(No Response tickets). When the excavator states that any or all members failed to respond by the work date and time on the ticket. 
• RNEW —(Renewal tickets). Tickets where the work is continuing past 28 calendar days. 


I • REMK —(Re-mark requested tickets). When the excavator requests any or all members to remark their lines. Also extends the ticket for 28 calendar days. 


• RTRN -(Return Trip requested). When the excavator states they need any or all members to respond to the site for any reason other than listed above. This 


~ ticket type will reset the legal notice for members required to respond back to the site. 


L— -- — — - ------------------ --------------- --- — 


Ticket Priorities 


• NORM or (2) — 2 working days or more notice (not including the date of notification) 
• SHRT or (1) — From 4 hours to 1 minute less than 2 working days' notice (not including the date of notification) 
• RUSH or (0) — From 0 hours to 3 hours 59 minutes notice 
• DSGN or (8) — Dedicated priority for design tickets. FOR FUTURE USE ONLY. These tickets will not be used until a later date that has not been determined at this 


time. 
• EMER or (9) — Dedicated priority for Emergency tickets 


~------- ----- 
ExcavatorTypes 


• CDOT - Caltrans 







• CITY - City 
• CNTY - County 
• CONT - Contrator 
• FARM - Farmer 
• HOME - Home owner 
• MEMB - Member of DigAlert 
• MILT - Military 


Searchable Tags 


Searchable tags is the name of the field that will hold hashtags for systems to index, parse and also for members to read. If the hashtag appears, then that means whatever 
the hashtag says will be done on that ticket. For example, #microtrench would mean that micro trenching is taking place on this ticket. If it isn't there, then micro trenching will 
not be done on this ticket. This field allows the format to adapt to excavation situations in the future without needing a format change which is lengthy and costly for members. 
This list will be a living list and change as needed. 


Searchable tags will be listed with a space between each tag, for example "Searchable Tags: #microtrench #pipe_burst" 


Possible hashtags: 


• #microtrench 
• #PipeBurst 
• #night_weekend 


Possible Email Subject Headers by Ticket Type 


New (NEW): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW NORM LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW SHRT LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW EMER LREQ 


Renewal Only (RNEW): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A RNEW NORM LREQ 


Request Remarks & work Continuing (REMK): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A REMK NORM LREQ 


Amendment (AMND): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND NORM LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND SHRT LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND EMER LREQ 


No Response (NRSP): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A NRSP RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A NRSP EMER LREQ 


Damage (DMGE): 


• uĉ.-^.ô'c'^o.-̂~0^1-2In6,/81,'^Q1 4988r;?:SA91-21-2212"0".81-4' 9f.1E:E?YSIILicEc^x 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A DMGE EMER LREQ 


Exposed (EXPD): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A EXPD RUSH LREQ 


Return Trip Requested (RTRN): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A RTRN NORM LREQ 


Cancel (CNCL): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A CNCL RUSH LREQ 


® Read about Ticket Format as Well 
Be sure to read about ticket format -+ Plain Text Ticket Format Details 


These types, headers and explanations become effective January 1st, 2023 







Search this 


documentation 


The selected root page could 
not be found. _ 


~--4— --~a--'---~- _I 


Search 
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CASE NO: CAS-01533-W6P3L2 


DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 12/21/2022 10:30-11:30 AM 


LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Teams 


NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE: 


John Chow, Lead Planning Associate, Pacific Region of Southern California Gas 


701 North Bullis Road., Compton, California 90221 


Tel: 626-378-9664 


Q. What's your title with.Southern California Gas Company? 


A. John Chow, Lead Planning Associate, Pacific Region 


Q. What was the excavation for? 


A. The excavation was for potholing to locate gas lines and depth. 


Q. Was there ever an issue with delineation? 


A. No, my crew had the area delineated in white paint. 


Q. Did any damage occur? 


A. No damage 


Q. What was the issue with the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP)? 


A. They refused to mark their owned utility line, made excuses, and said we were pre-planning. 


Q. Who did you talk to about the issue? 


A. I spoke with Fraser Campbell to tell him that excavation was scheduled for October 15, 2022. 


Q. What step was the project at the last phase of excavation? 


A. Reinstalment was completed. 


Q. Did you speak to, DigAlert about the issue? 


A. I don't recall the person's name, but I communicated that no pre-planning was occurring, 


just excavation. 


Q. What tools were used? 


A. Hand shovels, hose 


Q. Has the work evaluation been completed? 


A. Yes, the excavation work was completed. 


Q. Why do you believe the LADWP refused to mark? 


A. They thought my project was for preplanning only, but I kept informing LADWP that 


preplanning was completed, and excavation would occur on October 15, 2022. 
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From: Campbell, Fraser 


To: Pattisnn. Adela anEneraySafetv 


Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Alleged complaint follow-up 


Date: Thursday, December 22, 2022 11:59:28 AM 


Attachments: image002.pna 
imaae004.ong 


nspector Adela Pattison, 


I have looked into your request, and will answer your questions. In my answers 


I will explain what Mr. Chow is trying to accomplish. We receive hundreds of 


USA Tickets each day, when someone tries to use our resources for their 


personal gain, it compounds our efforts to make sure we mark every USA Ticket 


by the legal time allowed. That is our safety standard, and in a five hundred 


square mile metropolitan city such as Los Angeles we do accomplish this task 


routinely. 


i. How do you handle (what is the process) when you receive- a request for a 


marking due to an excavation? We receive our Notification of Proposed 


Excavation from DigAlert of Southern California Regional Control Center. We 


pull up our Water and Power underground maps and prints for the area of 


the proposed excavation. Then we either print the maps out or electronically 


send the maps to our LADWP Locator's Laptop and assign the Underground 


Service Alert (USA) Ticket to the Locator responsible for that area. The 


locator routes themselves to the area via the information on the USA Ticket. 


Then they look for the area of Proposed Excavation delineated in White. 


Through our Maps and Electronic Locating Device our Locator locates the 


substructure, and marks it in either RED or Blue chalk paint per 4216 


depending on the asset. Then moves on to the other tick.ets in his area of 


responsibility. 


2. Who oversees the processing of the USA DigAlert Tickets? We have two (2) 


USA Operations Offices, one (1) in Metro Los Angeles, and one (1) in the San 


Fernando Valley of the City Of Los Angeles, The District Senior Underground 


Distribution Construction Supervisor is responsible for the daily staffing of 


the USA Operations Office, along with LADWP's.underground construction 


activity in that district. The office consists of a Underground Distribution 


Construction Supervisor "A";  and a Electrical Craft Helper "A". Depending on 







the USA ticket volume, we pull Underground Distribution Construction 


Mechanics from the field if needed to staff the office or go out and Locate & 


Mark USA Tickets. 


3. Can you please explain why there was no response from LADWP on the six 


USA Dig Alert Tickets? Government Code 4216.3(c)(1)(A) indicates that every 


Operator needs to supply a response. Yes there were multiple responses 


(see below). Mr. Chow was not planning to dig in the next fourteen (14) 


calendar days. If someon'e calls in a USA Ticket and does not delineate the 


proposed excavation in white paint, we are not required to guess where 


someone may.excavate. Mr. Chow was attempting to use Valuable LADWP 


Resources to help him engineer an upcoming project. We are in the business 


of Protecting the Public and LADWP's Underground Assets and complying 


with 4216 of the Government Code. We have informed Mr. Chow numerous 


times of the proper protocols for attaining the information he requires. 


Inspector Adela Pattison, please see below our interactions with Mr. Chow. If 


you have any further questions on this issue or any other concerns about 


Underground Service Alert or Underground Construction Excavation please do 


not hesitate to contact me. My contact information is in my signature below. 


Happy Holidays... 


AII six of these tickets have to do with our USA Office dealings with Mr. Chow w/ Socal Gas. 


Prior to processing the original 3 tickets, I spoke to Mr. Chow re: his work. As he explained to me, the 


potholing was in order to find a location for a New main line that gas was engineering in the area — 


to that date they had no idea where their work area was going to be. As I explained to him, from the 


training directly provide to Utilities over the summer by Dig Alert, tickets cannot be used in the guise 


of engineering work, that information must be collected independently by contacting utility 


companies and requesting/purchasing that information. While this was not the answer he was 


hoping for, I sent our positive response that same day— and every other time he sent a"no show"- 


and I also provide him with information about the AB regarding this and the contact number to the 


locating foreman. 


10/14/2022 A222840096 


10/14/2022 A222840105 


10/14/2022 A222840118 


Status: CLOSED • RLONA "Ronald Lona" 


Response: 043 - By: MBALLESTEROS 


+Comment: LOOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT 


TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR 







RECORD REQUEST 


Response Date: Wed Oct 12 2022 5:53AM (2 Months Ago) 


Date Located: Wed Oct 12 2022 5:52AM (2 Months Ago) 


Units Marked: Time Worked: Om 


In December, Mr. Chow create another 3 tickets in another location. Both myself and the Locator 


assigned to that area spoke with Mr. Chow via phone. Mr. Chow exp!ain the exact same thing as 


before, and I reiterated the Dig alert standard. However, in a show o.f good will the locator took out 


the tickets to inspect the area Mr. Chow was looking at, Upon arriving, no delineations were found; 


not even minimal brackets. Corresponding positive responses where sent that same day. 


12/12/2022 B223320138 
12/13/2022 A223320201 
12/13/2022 A223320254 


Status: CLOSED • RLONA "Ronald Lona" 


Response: 043 • By: RLONA 


+Comment: SPOKE TO JOHN CHOW , NO DELIN. RESEND TKT. AS REQUESTED 


Response Date: Wed Nov 30 2022 2:24PM (3 Weeks Ago) 


Date Located: Wed Nov 30 2022 2:20PM (3 Weeks Ago) 


Units Marked: Time Worked: Om 


Fraser Campbell 


Manager of Underground Transmission 


& Distribution Conduit Construction. 


& Underground Service Alert Operations. 


0. (213) 367-0406 


C. (213) 792-6465 


From: Pattison, Adela@EnergySafety <Adela.Pattison@energysafety.ca.gov> 


Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 5:56 PM 


To: Campbell, Fraser <Fraser.Campbell@ladwp.com> 


Subject: [EXTERNAL] Alleged complaint follow-up 


EXTERNAL EMAIL! This email was generated from a non-LADWP address. If any links exist, do not 
click/open on them un!ess you are 100% certain of the associated site or source. ALWAYS hover over the 
link to preview the actual URL/site and confirm its legitimacy. 


My name is Adela Pattison, and I am the assigned Investigator from the Department of Energy Safety 







Infrastructure. At your earliest convenience, If you can answer the following questions r.egarding the 


following Dig Alert Tickets. 


DATE: USA TICKET 


10/14/2022 A222840096 


10/14/2022 A222840105 


10/14/2022 A222840118 


12/12/2022 B223320138 


12/13/2022 A223320201 


12/13/2022 A223320254 


Question: How do you handle (what is the process) when you receive a request for a marking 


due to an excavation? 


Question: Who oversees the processing of the USA Dig Alert Tickets? 


Question: Can you please explain why,there was no response from LADWP on the six USA Dig 


Alert tickets? 


Government Code 4216.3(c)(1)(A) indicates that every Operator needs to supply a 


response. 


Adela Pattison 


Investigator I Underground Infrastructure Safety Directorate 


Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 


715 P Street, 20th Floor 


Sacramento, CA 95814 


Mobile: (279) 789-1811 


https://energysafety.ca.gov/ 


0 


-------------------------Confidentiality Notice --- — ---- ---------------- 
This electronic message transmission contains information from the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, which may be 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this 
information is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original 
message and any attachment without reading, or saving in any manner. 
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DI, Underground Service Alert 
of Southern California 


January 6, 2023 


Adela Pattison 
Underground Safety Board 
715 P Street, 20th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 


File Number: C223470004 


Dear Adela: 


Attached are DigAlert ticket(s) A222840096, A222840105, A222840118, 
B223320138, A223320201, A223320254 as requested. I hope this information 
will be helpful. 


If we can be of further assistance, please call us at 951-808-8100. 


Sincerely, 


0'ze'D'.0 
Amber Dahl 
Safety Awareness Director 


PO BOX 77070 o Corona o CA o 92877-0102 o(P) 951-808-8100 o www.digalert.org 
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1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:10:20 A222840105-00A NEW NORM POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840105 Rev: 00A Created: 10/11/22 06:50.User: RKC Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Legal Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 
Response required: Y Priority: 2 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


Excavation Area 


State:~ CA Zip': 90221 


Language: ENGLISH 
SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 
Zip: 90744 • 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E D ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT N/OF THE N/P/L 
: OF E D ST, N/FOR APPROX 70FT; CURB TO CURB ON E D ST FROM APPROX 30FT 
: W/OF THE W/P/L OF LECOUVREUR AVE, W/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: POTHOLE TO LOC UTILITIES 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0270 Job/Work order: 
1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.774968/-118.256094 33.775039/-118.255261 


: 33.774277/-118.256035 33.774348/-118.255202 
Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt:nap?TRG=85DnCmHhChAl2mB-c 


Members: 
AIRPRO ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 
P66CAS1 PPC01 PRAXWIL SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


about:blank 1/8 







1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
A11 rights-reserved. 


Ticket Responses for: A222840105-00A 


Comment Member Name 


AIRPRO 
AIR PRODUCTS & 
CHEMICALS INC 


ATTDSOUTH 
AT&T - 
DISTRIBUTION 


CHELA CHEVRON  


Rev Responded B 


10/11/22 
00A 


10:01:31 AM 
glickjh 


00A  10/11/22 
pRATTDIST 


08:51:03- AM 


10/11/22 
00A 


03:30:46 PM ~  


y Response 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 
Reviewed ticket from office. Determined the 
work will not involve our pipeline. 


      


(999) Member did not 


 


CITYLASTLI 
CITY OF LOS 


00A 
10/13/22 


 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


ANGELES 


 


05:01:16 PM 


 


time. 


 


LAF54 
LA CO PUB WORKS- 


00A 
10/12/22 


 


ORBEL 7ARAMILLO (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


  


FLOOD MAINTENANCE 


 


09:01:43 AM 


         


(999) Member did not 


 


LAP03 
LA DEPARTMENT WTR 


00A 
10/13/22 


 


Late Notice respond by the required 


  


& PWR 


 


05:01:16 PM 


 


time 


       


(043) EXCAVATOR NOT OOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION 


   


10/12/22 


  


DIGGING WITHIN 14 OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT TICKETS CANNOT BE USED 
LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 00A 


05:53:31 AM 
TMS:MBALLESTEROS 


CALENDAR DAYS FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS 


      


(PREPLANNING) FOR INFO OR RECORD REQUEST 


       


BASED UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS 


P66CAS1 
PHILLIPS 66 


00A 
10/11/22 


 


AAA (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT LOCATE, P66 IS CLEAR. LOCATION IS OVER 720FT W 


 


PIPELINE LLC 


 


06:53:55 AM 


  


OF PHILLIPS 66 PIPELINE ASSETS. NO CONFLICT. 


PFC01 
PARAMOUNT 
PETROLEUM CORP 


PRAXWIL LINDE INC 


SOCALGAS 
SCG3Z9 DISTRIBUTION SAN 


PEDRO 


SOCALGAS 
SCG68T TRANSMISSION - 


PLAYA DEL REY 


SPLCSOUTH 
SHELL OIL 
PIPELINE - SOUTH 


WARRENEP WARREN E& P INC 


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice 
05:01:16 PM 


10/11/22 
00A GPRS 


09:41:10 AM  


00A 
10/13/22 


Late Notice 
05:01:16 PM 


00A 
10/11/22 PRSDG01 
08:32:46 AM EJGONZALEZ 


10/12/22 
00A 


07:00:10 AM ~ 


00A 
10/12/22 


GONZALO BUCIO 
07:42:39 AM  


(999) Member did not 
respond by the required 
time 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


(999) Member did not 
respond by the required 
time 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT• 


about:blank 2/$ 







Exhib'l't 7 







1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:10:20 A222840105-01A AMND NORM POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840105 Rev: 01A Created: 10/12/22 14:48 User: LEW Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Legal Start: 10/13/22 17:01 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 


Response required: N Priority: 2 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 


Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 


City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 


Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


Excavation Area 
State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 


Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E D ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT N/OF THE N/P/L 


: OF E D ST, N/FOR APPROX 70FT; CURB TO CURB ON E D ST FROM APPROX 30FT 


: W/OF THE W/P/L OF LECOUVREUR AVE, W/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: POTHOLE TO LOC UTILITIES 


Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 


Permit: U-2286-0270 Job/Work order: 


1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.774968/-118.256094 33.775039/-118.255261 


: 33.774277/-118.256035 33.774348/-118.255202 


Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=95GkFnKeFeDi6fM-.N 


Comments: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF YOU HAVE ANY 


QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 10/15/22 PER JOHN 


about:blank 3/8 







1 /6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


CHOW--[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:17 PM] 


Members: 
AIRPRO ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 L'AWP3 
P66CAS1 PPC01' PRAXWIL SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
A11 rights reserved. 


   


Ticket Responses for: A222840105-01A 


  


Member Name Rev Responded By 


  


Response 


ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 01A 
AM/13/22 08:33:32 U


 Q Res ponder (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


        


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 01A 
PM/12/22 03:07:04 


TMS:MBALLESTEROS 
(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS 


     


(PREPLANNING) 


 


PRAXWIL LINDE INC 01A 
02:54:10 PM/12/22 GPRS (001) CLEAR  - 


NO
 CONFLICT


 


         


SOCALGAS TRANSMISSION - PLAYA 10/12/22 03:20:36 PRSDG01 


   


SCG68T 
DEL REY 01A 


PM EJGONZALEZ 
(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


about:blank 4/8 







Exhibit 8 







1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:10:21 A222840105-02A NRSP RUSH POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840105 Rev: 02A Created: 10/14/22 07:52 User: ZIM Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/14/22 07:52 Legal Start: 10/14/22 07:52 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 
Response required: N Priority: 0 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Co Addr: 701 N. BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


Excavation Area 
State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 
Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E D ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT N/OF THE N/P/L 
: OF E D ST, N/FOR APPROX 70FT; CURB TO CURB ON E D ST FROM APPROX 30FT 
: W/OF THE W/P/L OF LECOUVREUR AVE, W/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: POTHOLE TO LOC UTILITIES 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0270 Job/Work order: 
1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.774968/-118.256094 33.775039/-118.255261 


: 33.774277/-118.256035 33.774348/-118.255202 
Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=A50cNfSWNWLaFfM-N 


Comments: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF YOU HAVE ANY- 
QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 10/15/22 PER JOHN 


about:blank 5/8 







1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


CHOW-=[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:17 PM] 
**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER STATES 


CREW WILL BE POTHOLING TOMORROW TO LOCATE UTILITIES AS STATED, LADWP WATER 


RESPOND ASAP TO MARK PER JOHN CHOW--[ZIM 10/14/2022 07:52:16 AM] 


Members: 
AIRPRO ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 


P66CAS1 PPC01 PRAXWIL SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 


A11 rights reserved. 


Ticket Responses for: A222840105-02A 


Member Name Rev Responded By Response 


AT&T - 10/14/22 (004) NO MARKINGS 
ATTDSOUTH 


DISTRIBUTION 
02A 


09:06:41 AM 
UQ Responder 


REQUESTED 


Comment 


CHELA CHEVRON 02A 
10/14/22 


AAA 
(001) CLEAR - NO This is an update ticket,. The ticket is deemed no 


08:16:12 AM CONFLICT conflict per previous ticket 


(043) EXCAVATOR NOT 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 02A 
10/14/22 


TMS:MBALLESTEROS 
DIGGING WITHIN 14 


   


08:33:16 AM CALENDAR DAYS 


      


(PREPLANNING) 


  


PHILLIPS 66 


 


10/14/22 
AAA 


(001) CLEAR - NO 
P66CAS1 


PIPELINE LLC 
02A 


07:53:50 AM CONFLICT 


    


10/14/22 


 


(001) CLEAR - NO 
PRAXWIL LINDE INC 02A 


08:43:42 
GPRS 


AM CONFLICT 


  


SOCALGAS 


 


10/14/22 PRSDG01 (001) CLEAR - NO 
SCG68T TRANSMISSION - 02A 


08:38:22 AM EJGONZALEZ CONFLICT 


  


PLAYA DEL REY 


      


SHELL OIL 


 


10/14/22 
AAA 


(001) CLEAR - NO 
SPLCSOUTH 


PIPELINE - SOUTH 
02A 


11:22:28 AM CONFLICT 


 


LAWP3 UNABLE TO MARK PREV S/W CHOW WANTS 


INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN...PER 


DIGALERT TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - 


PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR SUBMIT 


RECORD REQUEST 


Auto Processed per Ticket Updating Rule 


about:blank 618 







Exhibit 9 







1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:10:21 A222840105.-03A NRSP RUSH POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A222840105 Rev: 03A Created: 10/14/22 12:04 User: RIC Chan: 100 


Work Start: 10/14/22 12:04 Legal Start: 10/14/22 12:04 Expires: 11/08/22 23:59 


Response required: N Priority: 0 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Co Addr: 761 N. BULLIS RD 


City : COMPTON 
Created By: JOHN CHOW 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925. 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: 


State: CA Zip: 90221 
Language: ENGLISH 


SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site SMS/Cell: 


Excavation Area 
State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 


Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: LECOUVREUR AVE 


: X/ST1: E D ST 


: PROPERTY LINE TO P/L ON LECOUVREUR AVE FROM APPROX 30FT N/OF THE N/P/L 


: OF E D ST, N/FOR APPROX 70FT; CURB TO CURB ON E D ST FROM APPROX 30FT 


: W/OF THE W/P/L OF LECOUVREUR AVE, W/FOR APPROX 70FT 


Delineated Method:. WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: POTHOLE TO LOC UTILITIES 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS 
Permit: U-2286-0270 Job/Work order: 


1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewallc: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.774968/-118.256094 33.775039/-118.255261 


: 33.774277/-118.256035 33.774348/-118.255202 


Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=B5.NdMcRXMXKbEdK-T 


Comments: 


**AMENDMENT** CONCERNED WITH LACK OF MARKINGS FRM LADWP - WATER. IF YOU HAVE ANY 


QUESTION, PLEASE CALL SITE CONTACT. WORK WILL START ON 10/15/22 PER JOHN 


about:blank 7/8 







1/6/23, 7:10 AM Ticket Search Results 


CHOW--[LEW 10/12/2022 02:48:17 PM] 
**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR -'CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER STATES 
CREW WILL BE POTHOLING TOMORROW TO LOCATE UTILITIES AS STATED, LADWP WATER 
RESPOND ASAP TO MARK PER JOHN CHOW--[ZIM 10/14/2022 07:52:16 AM] 


.**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED CALLER CALLING IN 
RESPONSE TO MESSEGE FRM LADWP - WATER "EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR 
DAYS (PREPLANNING)". THIS STATEMENT IS INCORRECT. THE POTHOLING IS GOING TO 
START TOMORROW 10/15/22 AND THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION/DISTURBANCE OF THE EARTH 
THAT REQUIRES A TICKET BY LAW. REQUESTING LADWP - WATER MARK THE AREA ASAP. DO 
NOT RESPOND WITH "EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING)... 
DIG ALERT HAS CONFIRMED THAT THERE WILL BE EXCAVATION AND THE WORK QUALIFIES FOR 
A TICKET. PER JOHN CHOW--[RIC 10/14/2022 12:04:01 PM] 


Members: 
AIRPRO ATTDSOUTH CHELA CITYLASTLI LAF54 LAP03 LAWP3 
P66CAS1 PPC01 PRAXWIL SCG3Z9 SCG68T SPLCSOUTH WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
All rights reserved. 


    


Ticket Responses for: A222840105-03A 


 


Member Name Rev Responded By Response 


 


Comment 


ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 03A 
10/14/22 


 


UQ Responder
 (004) NO MARKINGS 


    


01:12:54 PM 


 


REQUESTED 


  


CHELA CHEVRON 03A 
10/14/22 


 


~ A 
(001) CLEAR - NO This is an update ticket,. The ticket is 


   


12:22:37 PM 


 


CONFLICT 


 


deemed no conflict per previous ticket 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 03A 
10/28/22 


 


TMS:MBALLESTEROS 
(001) CLEAR - NO 


    


07:59:40 AM 


 


CONFLICT 


  


P66CAS1 PHILLIPS 66 PIPELINE LLC 03A 
10/14/22 


 


AAA 
(001) CLEAR - NO 


Auto Processed per Ticket Updating Rule 


   


12:05:24 PM 


 


CONFLICT 


  


PRAXWIL LINDE INC 03A 
10/14/22 


 


GPRS 
(001) CLEAR - NO 


    


01:12:08 PM 


 


CONFLICT 


   


SOCALGAS TRANSMISSION - 


 


10/14/22 


 


PRSDG01 (001) CLEAR - NO 


 


SCG68T 
PLAYA DEL REY 


03A 
12:12:06 PM EJGONZALEZ CONFLICT 


   


SHELL OIL PIPELINE - 


 


10/14/22 


 


~ (001) CLEAR - NO 


 


SPLCSOUTH 
SOUTH 


03A 
12:57:47 PM 


 


CONFLICT 


  


about:blank 8/8 







.OFFICE OF  I 
INFRA►STRU  
UNDERGRG 


715 P Stree~,- 20th Ffoor 
-Sacramento, CA 95814 11-1 U-111 11111II~IIIIIIII I~ IIIIIIIII 


7022 2410 0000 2190 4408 


U) 


 


US POSTAGEMiPITNEYBOWES 


     


h
_ 


 


~ e f1 027H814 ~u ®©~mi}2 ® 


    


-0 d 0006066511 SEP 1 8 2023 


Agent of Process 


Becky Degeorge 


2710 Gateway Oaks.Drive 


Sacramento, California 95833 


r 








 


State of California —A Natural Resources Agency 


OFFICE OF ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY 


  


UNDERGROUND SAFETY BOARD 


,~• 
715 P Street, 20th Floor I Sacramento, CA 95814 


 


916.902.6000 1 www.energysafety.ca.gov 


ey U.S. mail to the addresses below and electronic mail 


Gavin Newsom, Governor 


MEMBERS 
Amparo Munoz, Chair 


Bill Johns, Vice Chair 
Ron Bianchini 


Randy Charland 
Marjorie Del Toro 
Marshall Johnson 


Carl Voss 


September 18, 2023 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER 


Tony Marino 


IVOTICE OF PROBABLE VIOLATION 


Paramount Petroleum Corporation 


Mark Denis 


14700 Downey Avenue 


Paramount, California 90723 


Agent of Process 


Becky Degeorge 
2710 Gateway Oaks Drive 


Sacramento, California 95833 


Case No.: C223470004 


Date of Violation: November 30, 2022 


Dear Paramount Petroleum Corporation: 


You are receiving this Notice of Probable Violation (Notice) as a result of an investigation 
conducted pursuant to Government Code sections 4216 et seq. The California Underground 


Safety Board (Board) investigator has concluded an investigation of an incident.on November 
30, 2022, involving excavation on North Marine Avenue, near West Harry Bridges Avenue, in 
the city of Wilmington California, and found the following violation of Government Code 


section 4216.3(c)(1)(A): 


Government Code § 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide electronic positive response before the 
legal start date and time. 


The Paramourit Petroleum Corporation did not provide an electronic positive response before 


the legal start date and time for ticket number A223320254-OOA. 







Hearing and Referral to Enforcement Agency 


During the Board's public meeting on November 13, 2023, at 1:00 p.m., the Board will determine 


whether the violations occurred and whether the penalties proposed in this Notice are 


appropriate. You may contest the violations and proposed penalties noted in the below section 


at this meeting. The location of the meeting will be in Sacramento. 


Warren Alquist State Energy Building 


Rosenfeld Hearing Room 


1516 9th Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Should the Board determine that a probable violation exists, the Board will refer your case with 


either the proposed penalty below or a new recommended penalty to the appropriate state or 


local agency for enforcement pursuant to Government Code section 4216.6(c) (Enforcement 


Agency). The Board's recommendation to the Enforcement Agency will include its finding of the 


probable violations and any recommended penalties. The Board's recommendation does not 


constitute a final determination of your case. The Enforcement Agency has discretion to accept, 


amend, or reject the Board's recommendation, in whole or in part, through its own investigations 


pursuant to Government Code section 4216.6(c). 


The Enforcement Agency for this case is: 


CALFIRE- Office of the State Fire Marshal, Pipeline Safety Division 


715 P Street 


Sacramenfo, California 95814 


Proposed Penalty 


Any penalties provided in this Notice, including corrective actions, are only proposals by Board 


staff and do not require any corrective action or payment at this time. Your Enforcement Agency 


will provide the final determination to and instructions for any penalty. 


Pursuant to Government Code § 4216.6, violation of Government Code § 4216 et seq. by an 


operator or excavator may be subject to a maximum penalty of $10,000 for negligent violation, 


or $50,000 for knowing and willful violation. Knowing and willful violation of Article 2 that results 


in damage to a gas or hazardous liquid pipeline subsurface installation and that results in the 


escape of any flammable, toxic, or corrosive gas or liquid may be subject to a maximum penalty 


of $100,000. 


Board staff is recommending the below corrective action and penalty: 


1. Mandatory completion of the Underground Safety Board's education course. Please see 


https://energys afety. ca.gov/what-we-do/undergroun d-safety-bo ard/education- 
course/  for more information. 







The proposed penalty is merited, as the Paramount Petroleum Corporation did not provide an 


electronic positive response before the legal start date and time for ticket number 


A223320254-OOA. 


Response to this Notice 


Enclosed as part of this Notice is a document titled RESPONSE TO A NOTICE OF PROBABLE 


VIOLATION. Please carefully review this document and note the response options. AII material 


you submit in response to this enforcement action is subject to public disclosure. 


You have 30 business days from September 18, 2023, to submit your written response to the 


Board. Your response to this Notice must be received by the Board no later than 


October 31, 2023. 


If you do not respond within 30 business days, this constitutes a waiver of your right to contest 


the Board's determination on whether there are Probable Violations in this case and to refer 


the case to the Enforcement Agency with the Board's recommendation. 


Sincerely, 


Brittny Branaman 


Assistant Executive Officer for Education & Enforcement I Underground Safety Board 


Proposed hearing date: November 13, 2023 







s;, RESPONSE TO A NOTICE OF PROBABLE VIOLATION 


Case Number: C223470004 
7lov R.  N Name: Paramount Petroleum Corporation ` y ~,v 


'er~is•• . 


The provisions of California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 4, Chapter 3, governs the Notice 


of Probable Violation (Notice) proceeding before the California Underground Safety Board (Board). 


Specifically, 19 CCR § 4252 provides your response options upon the receipt of a Notice. 


Be advised that all material submitted by you in response to a Notice is subject to public disclosure. 


Please select from one of the response options listed below. You have 30 business days to submit 


your written response to the Underground Safety Board. Failure to submit a written response will 


be considered by the Board as a"No Contest" response. Please attach this form with your selection 


to your response. If y.ou•choose "Contest in Writing" or "Contest in Writing and Request Informal 


Hearing,". please also include your written explanation and documents that may be referenced in 


your written explanation or informal hearing. For all options, Board investigators may present the 


basis for your probable violations on the date of the public meeting as provided in your Notice, and 


the Board will review your case and vote to determine whether probable violations exist and 


whether the corrective action and/or penalties proposed by the Board staff are appropriate at the 


meeting. 


Response Options 


_ No Contest 


You do not contest the violations or the penalties. If you choose to not contest the violations or the 


penalties, you will waive your right to request the Board to reconsider its decision or 


recommendation issued. 


_ Contest in Writing 


You wish to contest either the violations, the penalties, or both by providing the Board with written 


explanations and other records supporting the explanation. You will submit the written 


explanations and records, if any, with your written response within 30 business days of receiving 


this Notice. Your response must not exceed 10 pages (excluding exhibits) in length and must be on 


8.5" x 11" white paper, double-spaced, and in a font size no smaller than 11-point. You must 


submit the original and 12 physical copies of the written explanation and records to the address 


below or submit one (1) copy electronically to enforcement.dig@energysafety.ca.gov. You may 


request an extension to the page limit by submitting a request to the Board staff within 5 days of 
receiving this Notice. The Board staff will notify you of its determination with respect to the page 


limit extension request within 10 days of you submitting the request. The Board will review and 


vote on your case on the date of the public meeting provided in the Notice. 







_ Contest in Writing and Request Informal Hearing 


You wish to contest either the violations, the penalties, or both with oral argument at an informal 
hearing during a public Board meeting. You will submit with your written response, written 


explanations, infprmation, or other materials you wish to reference in your oral hearing. Your 


response must not exceed 10 pages (excluding exhibits) in length and must be on 8.5" x 11" white 


paper, double-spaced, and in a font size no smaller than 11-point. You must submit the original and 


12 physical copies of the written explanation and records to the address below, or submit one (1) 


copy electronically to enforcement.dig@energysafety.ca.gov 


Your hearing would be during the public meeting noted in the Notice, on November 13, 2023, at 


1:00 p.m. The location of the meeting will be in Sacramento. 


Warren Alquist State Energy Building 


Rosenfeld Hearing Room 


1516 9th Street 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Please note that your oral hearing may not start exactly at the time provided as there may be ' 


multiple hearing during one Board meeting. You may request to reschedule your hearing no later 


than 15 business days from your hearing date. Your request to reschedule a hearing may be 


granted no more than once and only for good cause. 


You may participate in person or through a virtual meeting platform. You will have 15 minutes to 


present your reasons for contesting the allegation or reasons that may support a modification or 


elimination of the penalties or corrective action. During your hearing, conducted pursuant to § 


4253 of Title 19 of the California Code of Regulations, Board investigators may present the basis for 


your Notice of probable violation. You will be granted up to 15 minutes to respond to the Notice 


and up to 5 minutes to respond to any Board staff rebuttal. You may arrange, at your expense, for a 


stenographer or court reporter to transcribe the informal hearing. You must provide a copy of any 


transcription to the Board. 


The Board will issue a decision at, 


• The informal hearing, 


• Thereafterwithin 45 business days of the informal hearing; or 


• At a subsequent Board public meeting where a quorum of the Board is present. 


The Board will adopt the issued written decision at the hearing or a subsequent public meeting. 
The Board's decision is effective upon the adoption of the written decision. 







_ Reservation of Rights to Contest Violation with the Enforcement Agency 


You contest the violations, the penalties, or both, but do not wish to present your comments to the 


Board. You request that the Board refer the case to the appropriate state or local agency that 


would conduct the enforcement of the probable violation pursuant to Government Code § 


4216.6(c) (Enforcement Agency), and you will reserve the right to contest the violations, the 


penalties, or both before the Enforcement Agency. The Board will review and vote on your case to 


determine whether probable violations exist and whether the corrective action and/or penalties 


proposed by the Board staff are appropriate at the public meeting noted in your Notice. Should the 


Board determine probable violations exist, the Board will refer your case to the Enforcement 


Agency. 


Board Contact Information: 


Please direct all formal correspondence, including your written response to the Notice, to the 


Board either via email at enforcement.dig@energysafety.ca.gov or via mail to the following 


address: 


Office of Energy Infrastructure Safety 


Underground Safety Board 


. 715 P St., 20th Floor 


Sacramento, California 95814 


Please provide your written response within 30 business days of receiving this Notice. If a response is 


provided via mail, the mailed response must be received by the Board within 30 business day. 


Penalties 


Any penalties, including corrective actions, are only proposals by Board staff, and do not require 


any current corrective action or payment at th'is time. Your Enforcement Agency will provide the 


final determination to and instructions for any penalty. Please do not include any proof of 


compliance with proposed corrective actions or payment of a proposed penalty with your written 


response. 


ADA Compliance 


The California Underground Safety Board complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") 


by ensuring that the facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities, and providing this Notice 


and information given to the members of the California Underground Safety Board in appropriate 


alternate formats when requested. If you need further assistance, including disability-related 


modifications or accommodations, you may contact the Underground Safety Board no later than 


seven (7) calendar days before a scheduled hearing at (916) 902-6000. California Relay Service is 


available by dialing 711. 
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DATE: September 14, 2023 


CASE No.: C223470004 


Violations: 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power— Water (LAWP3) . 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A): Failure to respond to a locate request fro.m a 


call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date and time: (1) 


locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location of subsurface 


installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 


City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation (member code CITYLADOT) 


Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1),(A): Failure to provide positive electronic 
response before the legal start date and time. 


City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic 
response before the legal start date and time. 


Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03) 
Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic 
response before the legal start date and time. 


Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) ' 


Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic 
response before the legal start date and time. 


Southern California Gas Company — Distribution San Pedro (member code SCG3Z9) 
Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A): Failure to provide positive electronic 
response before the legal start date and time. 


Executive Summary: 


On December 13, 2022, the Southern California Gas Company (SCG) submitted a complaint that 


the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water (LADWP) had refused to field mark in 


response to locate requests which related to installation of a gas main. That complaint led 


Board staff to investigate six instances in which LADWP refused to mark. This report documents 


one of those six investigations. 







In the instance documented in this report,.the LADWP stated in its electronic positive response 


that (1) the excavator was not going to dig within 14 days, and (2) that the work area was not 


delineated. In written statements, the LADWP explained that its decision not to field mark was 


based on DigAlert direction and that SCG was irriproperly using tickets for engineering work. 


SCG has asserted that it delineated the work area. 


After creating the initial ticket, DigAlert created a revised ticket to include a comment from SCG 


about the refusal to mark, and 15 days after the legal start date, LADWP provided an electronic 


positive response indicating that it had field marked the work area. 


Further, five operators did not provide electronic positive responses to the locate request from 


DigAlert. 


Reporting Party Information: 


Southern California Gas Company (SCG) 


701 North Bullis Road, Compton, California 90221 


Excavator: 


Southern California Gas Company (SCG) 


701 North Bulli,s Road, Compton, California 90221 


Complaint from Southern California Gas Company 
The Southern California Gas Company submitted the following complaint on November 
30, 2022: 


ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS, LADPW-WATER IN THIS AREA REFUSE TO MARK 
THEIR FACILITY STATING'WE DO NOT MARK FOR PRE-PLANNING'. WE ARE 
POTHOLING TO FIND DEPTH OF UTILITIES IN ADVANCE FORA HP GAS MAIN 
INSTALLATION PROJECT. NO OTHER UTILITIES USE THISEXCUSE TO NOT 
PROVIDE MARKINGS. AFTER SPEAKING TO THEIR LOCATING OFFICE, 
UTILITY MEMBER HAS ALSO LIED WHEN RESPONDING TO THE USA TICKET, 
STATING 'NOT EXCAVATING, PREPLANNING ONLY', WHEN I SPECIFICALLY 
TOLD THEIR REPRESENTATIVE THAT WE WILL BE EXCAVATING. DUE TO 
THEIR FAILURE TO RESPOND WE HAD TO PERFORM EXCAVATION 
WITHOUT KNOWING WATER MAIN LOCATION. (Exh. 1.) 


Ticket and Locate Reguest 
On November 28, 2022, the Southern California Gas Company contacted DigAlert, indicating 


that it planned to dig potholes on North Marine Avenue, near-West Harry Bridges Avenue, in 


the city of Wilmington. DigAlert created ticket number A223320254-OOA at 8:54 a.m. That 


ticket required operators to respond and indicated that the legal start date and time was 5:01 
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p.m. on November 30, 2022. (Exh. 6.1) 


Electronic Positive Responses 


An "electronic positive response" is "an electronic response from an operator to the regional 


notification center providing the status of an operator's statutorily required response to a 


ticket." (Gov. Code § 4216(e).) Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A) requires operators to 


provide an electronic positive response to each locate request before the legal excavation start 


date and time. 


The ticket indicates that the following five members did not provide electronic positive 


responses to the locate request: 


• City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation (member code CITYLADOT) 


• City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


• Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03)Z 


• Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


• Southern California Gas Company— Distribution San Pedro (member code SCG3Z9.) 


(Exh.6.) 


For each of these members, the ticket indicates."(999) Member did not respond by the 


required time". (Exh. 6.) 


Response of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A) requires an operator to respond to a locate request 


from a call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date and time: (1) 


locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location of subsurface 


installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 


The legal start date and time to ticket number A223320254-OOA was 5:01 p.m. on November 


30, 2022. (Exh: 6.) The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water (member code 


LAWP3) provided the following electronic positive response at 2:25 p.m. on November 30, 


2022: 


1  Exhibits 6 and 7 are tickets that DigAlert provided to the investigator. Exhibit 5 is the transmittal correspondence 


that DigAlert sent with those tickets. 


z The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power uses multiple DigAlert member codes, and this ticket lists two 
of those codes. This report uses the acronym "LADWP" to refer to that department, which, as member code 
"LAP03", did not provide an electronic positive response. As member code "LAWP3", LADWP declined.to field 
mark the work area, which this report discusses below. 







(043) EXCAVATOR N.OT DIGGING WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING) 


LADWP added this comment to the response: 


SPOKE TO JOHN CHOW, NO DELIN. RESEND TKT. AS REQUESTED. (Exh. 6.) 


Delineation 


In his interview with the investigator, John Chow of SCG stated that the work area was 


delineated. (Exh. 3.) The ticket indicates that the work area was delineated with white paint. 


(Exh. 6.) 


Fraser Campbell of LADWP disputed that the work area was delineated in his written statement 


to the investigator: 


In December, Mr. Chow create another 3 tickets in another location. Both myself 


and the Locator assigned to that area spoke with Mr. Chow via phone. Mr. Chow 


explain the exact same thing as before, and I reiterated the Dig alert standard. 


However, in a show of good will the locator took out the tickets to inspect the 


area Mr. Chow was looking at, upon arriving, no delineations were found, not 


even minimal brackets. Corresponding positive responses where sent that same 


day. (Exh. 4.) 


LADWP's Other Reasons for Not Field Marking 


In his written statement to the investigator, Fraser Campbell of LADWP stated the following 


reasons for LADWP's decision not to field mark the areas where SCG planned to pothole: 


We receive hundreds of USA Tickets each day, when someone tries to use our 


resources for their personal gain, it compounds our efforts to make sure we 


mark every USATicket by the legal time allowed. 


Mr. Chow was not planning to dig in the next fourteen (14) calendar days. If 


someone calls in a USA Ticket and does not delineate the proposed excavation 


in white paint, we are not required to guess where someone may excavate. Mr. 


Chow was attempting to use Valuable LADWP Resources to help him engineer 


an upcoming project. We are in the business of Protecting the Public and 


LADWP's Underground Assets and complying with 4216 of the Government 


Code. We have informed Mr. Chow numerous times of the proper protocols for 


attaining the information he requires. 


I spoke to Mr. Chow re: his work. As he explained to me, the potholing was in 


order to find a location for a New main line that gas was engineering in the area 


— to that date they had no idea where their work area was going to be. As I 


explained to him, from the training directly provide to Utilities over the summer 
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by Dig Alert, tickets cannot be used in the guise of engineering work, that 


information must be collected independently by contacting utility companies 


and requesting/purchasing that.information. (Exh. 4.) 


First Revised Ticket 


SCG responded to LADWP's electronic positive response and comment by contacting DigAlert 


on December 13. At that time, DigAlert created ticket number A223320254-01A, and included 


this statement from SCG on the ticket: 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED 


**PLEASE RESPOND ASAP WORK IS SCHEDULED TO START 12/17** PER JOHN 


CHOW--[MPS 12/13/2022 11:49:50. (Exh. 7.) 


LADWP responded to this revised ticket on December 14 with this electronic positive response 


"(010) LOCATE AREA MARKED" and included this comment "marked no lawp e/ marked water 


truk line by ladwp water". (Exh.7.) 


The legal excavation start date was November 30. (Exh. 6.) December 14 is 15 days after 


November 30. 


Findin s 


The following five operators failed to provide electronic positive responses 


before the legal start date and time: 


1. City of Los Angeles Department of Transportation (member code CITYLADOT) 


2. City of Los Angeles (member code CITYLASTLI) 


3: Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (member code LAP03) 


4. Paramount Petroleum Corporation (member code PPC01) 


5. Southern California Gas Company — Distribution San Pedro (member code 


SCG3Z9) 


Government Code section 4216.3(c)(1)(A) requires operators to provide an electronic 


positive response to each locate request before the legal excavation start date and time. 


II. Los Angeles Department of Water and Power - Water (LADWP) 


Government Code section 4216.3(a)(1)(A) requires an operator to respond to a locate 


request from a call center in one of three ways before the legal excavation start date 


and time: (1) locate and mark the work area, (2) provide information about the location 


of subsurface installation, or (3) state that no installations are within the work area. 
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The legal start date and time to ticket number A223320254-OOA was 5:01 p.m. on 


November 30, 2022. (Exh. 6.) 


The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power — Water initially refused to field mark 


the work area, then field marked the work area on December 14, which was 15 after 


November 30. 


Investigator Name Supervisor Name 


Daysi Alcantar Brittny Branaman 


D ,cQ&44t-~ Signature 


r/A rJ 
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Gas Company , 


  


2 DigAlert Ticket Types, 
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Headers and Explanations 


 


https://docs.digalert.o 


   


rg/pages/viewpage.ac 


   


tion?pageld=8935840 


   


0 


3 Notes of interview with 12/21/2022 Notes taken by 


 


John Chow 


 


investigator Pattison 


4 Email from Fraser 12/22/2022 Fraser Campbell 


 


Campbell to Adela 


   


Pattison 


  


5 Letter from Amber Dahl 1/06/2023 Amber Dahl 


 


(DigAlert) transmitting 


   


tickets to Adela Pattison 


  


6 DigAlert Ticket no. 01/06/2023 DigAlert 


 


A223320254-OOA 


  


7 DigAlert Ticket no. 01/06/2023 DigAlert 


 


A22332054-01A 


  


A 
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C223470004 - saved 


    


~y 
Case • Calfire Complaint - 


     


Medium i 12/14/2022 7:18 PM i Active ! DSBCMSAdmin OEIS v 


 


~ 
P.riority Created On Case Status j Owner 


         


C]J 


Summary Triage Case Plan Investigation Data Other Reports Case Closure EAR  


    


_ 


 


-I- 
Ticket Summary 


  


Complaint/Incident Information 


     


County ~ Los Angeles 


 


8 Ticket Number ___ 


     


12/13/2022 ;8 
— -------- - ------- -- -- - — ------ --- 


 


8 Notification Created ` 


  


8 Incident/Complaint `-- --"--'- --- - W-  - 


  


8 :10 PM 


 


Description


 


; ON MULTIPLE OCCASIO. .. 


      


ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS, LADPW - WATER IN THIS AREA REFUSE TO MARK THEIR FACILITY STATING'WE DO NOT MARK FOR PRE-PLANNING'. WE 


 


B Notification type ` COm 10Int 


  


11/30/20 
ARE POTHOLING TO FIND DEPTH OF UTILITIES IN ADVANCE FOR A HP GAS MAIN INSTALLATION PROJECT. NO OTHER UTILITIES USE THIS EXCUSE TO 
NOT PROVIDE MARKINGS. AFTER SPEAKING TO THEIR LOCATING OFFICE, LRILITY MEMBER HAS ALSO LIED WHEN RESPONDING TO THE USA TICKET, 


  


p 


 


8 Incident Date ~ 
STATING'NOT EXCAVATING, PREPLANNING ONLY', WHEN I SPECIFfCALLY TOLD THEIR REPRESENTATIVE THAT WE. WILL BE EXCAVATING. DUE TO 


 


8 Notification Number ' C223470004 


 


~ 
9:01 PM THEIR FAILURE AND REFUSAL TO RESPOND WE HAD TO PERFORM EXCAVATION WITHOUT KNOWING WATER MAIN LOCATION. 


8 Addressl ___ 


 


8 Incident State Cp, 


 


8 Expires --- 8 
i 


8 Incident County "® Los Angeles 


 


8 One Year 


  


8 Incident Place . 
~ Wilmington 


 


8 Location 


  


8 Incident St from 
-- 


    


Address 


  


! 8 Map URL --- 


 


j 8 Incident St to Address ___ 


 


8 State CA 


 


i 8 Incident Street Marine Ave and Harry Bri... 


 


8 City --- 


 


! 8 Incident Crossl Marine Ave 


 


~ 8 Vacuum No 


 


8 Type of complaint No response/Late responsl 


 


8 Remarks Type ___ 


 


tg Other complaint 


     


Detail 
NONE 


 


8 Work Order --- 


       


8 Notification Number " C223470004 


 


rg Comments --- 


       


j 12/13/2022 8 


 


8 Ticket Type ___ 


 


B Notification Created • 


     


8:10 PM 


 


8 Zip Code ___ 


       


8 Notification type " complaint 1 


8 Work Date --- 8 


  


I 


   


8 Incident Location USA TICKE# A222840096... 


 


8 violation -- 


   


II 


   


8 Damage Injury Undefined 


 


8 Phone -- 


 


8 Damage Death Undefined 


_ 


m 


 


12/13/2022 8 8 Damage Fire 


 


~ 
8 Date Logged to CMS 


  


Evacuation 
Undefined 
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DigAlert Ticket Types, Headers & Explanations 
Create snapshot 


® WARNING 


This information contained within this page will become effective January 


1 st, 2023 


Updated: 717/2022 


Version: 21.12.1 a 


Effective: Jan 1st 2023 


Email Header & Subject line 


1 -2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 


USAS USA01 2018/03/01 lt00001A A121231234-OOA NORM NEW LREQ 


(See "Ticket Header" below for corresponding numbers) 


Ticket Header 


2 4 1 3 5 6 8 7 9 10 


USA01 00001A U.SAS 3/1/201800:00:00 A121231234- OOA NEW NORM POLY LREQ 


1. Center identification - USAS = Underground Service Alert Southem California 
2. Member Code - sometimes referred to as a CDC code or Member ID 
3. Date (or Date and Time) the ticket was completed 
4. Ticket Sequence number. This is incremented from zero each day from each senrer (A or B). This tells. you how many tickets you receive each day from each server. 
5. Ticket Number 


a.The server ID. This will either be A or B 
b.Last 2 digits of the year the ticket was issued 
c.The Julian date. The number of the day in the year the ticket was issued 
d.The number of the ticket issued for that day. Incremented from 0001 on each day from each server 


6. Ticket revision number. Incremented each fime the ticket is sent. The Server ID will change each time depending on which server issued the revision. 
7. Ticket Priority 
8. Ticket Type 
9. States how the memberwas added to the ticket. This will aiways be'POLY' 


10. Category of ticket. 
a.LREQ - Locate Request 
b.PRJT - Project ticket (FOR FUTURE USE) 


Ticket Types 


• AMND -(Amendment tickets). For all reasons other than listed below that is not requesting any members to respond, for example: correcting a ticket, adding more 
information, clarifying the location, etc. 


• CNCL- (Cancel tickets). When the ticket is being canceled. 


• DMGE -(Damaged line ticket). When the excavator states there is a damaged Iine and requests members to respond. 
• DSGN -(Design tickets). FOR FUTURE USE ONLY. These tickets will not be used until a later date that has not been determined at this time. 
• EXPD -(Exposed tickets). When the excavator states there is an unmarked exposed line and requests the members to respond to be identified. 
• NEW -(New tickets). New first time tickets. The revision number will always be OOA or OOB. 
• NRSP -(No Response tickets). When the excavator states that any or all members failed to respond by the work date and time on the ticket. 
• RNEW -(Renewal tickets). Tickets where the work is continuing past 28 calendar days. 
• REMK -(Re-mark requested tickets). When the excavator requests any or all members to remark their lines. Also extends the ticket for 28 calendar days. 
• RTRN -(Return Trip requested). When the excavator states they need any or all members to respond to the site for any reason other than listed above. This 


ticket type will reset the legal notice for members required to respond back to the site. 


-- ------- - --- -- -- -- --- -- --- ---- - - ---- --------- -- ------ ------- ------ -- -- ----------- -- — — ----- ----- i 
Ticket Priorities ~ 


• NORM or (2) - 2 working days or more notice (not including the date of notification) 
• SHRT or (1) - From 4 hours to 1 minute less than 2 working days' notice (not inciuding the date of notification) 
• RUSH or (0) - From 0 hours to 3 hours 59 minutes notice 
• DSGN or (8) - Dedicated priority for design tickets. FOR FUTURE USE ONLY. These tickets will not be used until a later date that has not been determined at this 


time. 
• EMER or (9) - Dedicated priority for Emergency tickets 


--------------


 


- ----- - --- --- ---------- ----- ---- -- - — -- -- - ---•-- - -- --- ----~ 


ExcavatorTypes 


• CDOT - Caltrans ; 







• CITY - City 
• CNTY - County 
• CONT - Contrator 
• FARM - Farmer 
• HOME - Home owner 
• MEMB - Member of DigAlert 
• MILT - Military 


Searchable Tags 


Searchable tags is the name of the field that will hold hashtags for systems to index, parse and also for members to read. If the hashtag appears, then that means whatever 
the hashtag says will be done on that ticket. For example, #mlcrotrench would mean that micro trenching is taking place on this ticket. If it isn't there, then micro trenching will 
not be done on this ticket. This field allows the format to adapt to excavation situations in the future without needing a format change which is lengthy and costly for members. 
This list will be a living list and change as needed. 


Searchable tags will be listed with a space between each tag, for example "Searchable Tags: #microtrench #pipe_burst" 


Possible hashtags: 


• #microtrench 
• #PipeBurst 
• #night_weekend 


Possible Email Subject Headers by Ticket Type 


New (NEW): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW NORM LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-00A NEW SHRT LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-OOA NEW EMER LREQ 


Renewal Only (RNEW): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A RNEW NORM LREQ 


Request Remarks & work Continuing (REMK): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AREMK NORM LREQ 


Amendment (AMND): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND NORM LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND SHRT LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01AAMND EMER LREQ 


No Response (NRSP): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A NRSP RUSH LREQ 
• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A NRSP EMER LREQ 


Damage (DMGE): 


• USAS USA01 2015101/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A DMGE EMER LREQ 


Exposed (EXPD): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A EXPD RUSH LREQ 


Return Trip Requested (RTRN): 


• USAS USA01 2015101/01 #00001A A0121231234-01A RTRN NORM LREQ 


Cancel (CNCL): 


• USAS USA01 2015/01/01 #00001AA0121231234-01A CNCL RUSH LREQ 


® Read about Ticket Format as Well 
Be sure to read about ticket format —+ Plain Text Ticket Format Details 


These types, headers and explanations become effective January 1 st, 2023 







Search this 


documentation 


The selected root page could 
not be found. 


I I 


Search 
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CASE NO: CAS-01533-W6P3L2 


DATE/TIME OF INTERVIEW: 12/21/2022 10:30-11:30 AM 


LOCATION OF INTERVIEW: Teams 


NAME/ADDRESS OF INTERVIEWEE: 


John Chow, Lead Planning Associate, Pacific Region of Southern California Gas 


701 North Bullis Road., Compton, California 90221 


Tel: 626-378-9664 


Q. What's your title with Southern California Gas Company? 


A. John Chow, Lead Planning Associate, Pacific Region 


Q. What was the excavation for? 


A. The excavation was for potholing to locate gas lines and depth. 


Q. Was there ever an issue with delineation? 


A. No, my crew had the area delineated in white paint. 


Q. Did any damage occur? 


A. No damage 


Q. What was the issue with the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP)? . 


A. They refused to mark their owned utility line, mad.e excuses, and said we were pre-planning. 


Q. W.ho did you talk to about the issue? 


A. I spoke with Fraser Campbell to tell him that excavation was scheduled for October 15, 2022. 


Q. What step was the project at the last phase of excavation? 


A. Reinstalment was completed. 


Q. Did you speak to, DigAlert about the issue? 


A. I don't recall the person's name, but I communicated that no pre-planning was occurring, 


just excavation. 


Q. What tools were used? 


A. Hand shovels, hose 


Q. Has the work evaluation been completed? 


A. Yes, the excavation work was completed. 


Q. Why do you believe the LADWP refused to mark? 


A. They thought my project was for preplanning only, but I kept informing LADWP that 


preplanning was completed, and excavation would occur on October 15, 2022. 
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From: Camobell. Fraser 


To: Pattison. AdelaCobEneray af tv 


Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Alleged complaint follow-up 


Date: Thursday, December 22, 2022 11:59:28 AM 


Attachments: imagg002.pno 


 


image004.pno 


Inspector Adela Pattison, 


I have looked into your request, and will answer.your questions. In my answers 


I will explain what Mr. Chow is trying to accomplish. We receive hundreds of 


USA Tickets each day, when someone tries to use our resources for their 


personal gain, it compounds our efforts to make sure we mark every USA Ticket 


by the legal time allowed. That is our safety standard, and in a five hundred 


square mile metropolitan city such as Los Angeles we do accomplish this task 


routinely. 


i. How do you handle (what is the process) when you receive a request for a 


marking due to an excavation? We receive our Notification of Proposed 


Excavation from DigAlert of Southern California Regional Control Center. We 


pull up our Water and Power underground maps and prints for the area of 


the proposed excavation. Then we either print the maps out or electronically 


send the maps to our LADWP Locator's Laptop and assign the Underground 


Service Alert (USA) Ticket to the Locator responsible for that area. The 


locator routes themselVes to the area via the information on the USA Ticket. 


Then they look for the area of Proposed Excavation delineated in White. 


Through our Maps and Electroriic Locating Device our Locator locates the 


substructure, and marks it in either RED or Blue chalk paint per 4216 


depending on the asset. Then moves on to the other tickets in his area of 


responsibility. 


2. Who oversees the processing of the USA DigAlert Tickets? We have two (2) 


USA Operations Offices, one (1) in Metro Los Angeles, and one (1) in the San 


Fernando Valley of the City Of Los Angeles. The District Senior Underground 


Distribution Construction Supervisor is responsible for the daily staffing of 


the USA Operations Office, along with LADWP's underground construction 


activity in that district. The office consists of a Underground Distribution 


Construction Supervisor "A", and a Electrical Craft Helper "A". Depending on 







the USA ticket volume, we pull Underground Distribution Construction 


Mechanics from the field if needed to staff the office or go out and Locate & 


Mark USA Tickets. 


3. Can you please explain w.hy there was no response from LADWP on the six 


USA Dig Alert Tickets? Government Code 4216.3(c)(1)(A) indicates that every 


Operator needs to supply a response. Yes there were multiple responses 


(see below), Mr. Chow was not planning to dig iri the next fourteen (14) 


calendar days. If someone calls -in a USA Ticket and _does not delineate the 


proposed excavation in white paint, we are not required to guess where 


someone may excavate. Mr. Chow was attempting to use Valuable LADWP 


Resources to help him engineer an upcoming project. We are in the business 


of Protecting the Public and LADWP's Underground Assets and complying 


with 4216 of the Government Code. We have informed Mr. Chow numerous 


times of the proper protocols for attaining the information he requires. 


Inspector Adela Pattison, please see below our interactions with Mr. Chow. If 


you have any further questions on this issue or any other concerns about 


Underground Service Alert or Underground Construction Excavation please do 


not hesitate to contact me. My contact information is in my signature below. 


Happy Holidays... 


All.six of these tickets have to do with our USA Office dealings with Mr. Chow w/ Socal Gas. 


Prior to processing the original 3 tickets, I spoke to Mr. Chow re: his work. As he explained to me, the 


potholing was in order to find a location for a New main line that gas was engineering in the area — 
to that date they had no idea where their work area was going to be. As I explained to him, from the 
training directly provide to Utilities over-the summer by Dig Alert, tickets cannot be used in the guise 
of engineering work, that information must be collected independently by contacting utility 


companies and requesting/purchasing that information. While this was not the answer he was 
hoping for, I sent our positive response that same day — and every other time he sent a"no show"- 
and I also provide him with information about the AB regarding this and the contact number to the 
locating foreman. 


10/14/2022 A222840096 


10/14/2022 A222840105 


10/14/2022 A222840118 


Status: CLOSED • RLONA "Ronald Lona" 


Response: 043 • By: MBALLESTEROS 


+Comment: LOOKING FOR INFORMATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF MAIN ... PER DIGALERT 
TICKETS CANNOT BE USED FOR PLANNING - PLEASE CONTACT DWP ENGINEERS FOR INFO OR 







RECORD REQUEST 


Response Date: Wed Oct 12 2022 5:53AM (2 Months Ago) 


Date Located: Wed Oct 12 2022 5:52AM (2 Months Ago) 


Units Marked: Time Worked: Om 


In December, Mr. Chow create another 3 tickets in another location. Both myse!f and the Locator 


assigned to that area spoke with Mr. Chow via phone. Mr. Chow explain the exact same thing as 


before, and I reiterated the Dig alert standard. However, in a show of good will the locator took out 


the tickets to inspect the area Mr. Chow was looking at, Upon arriving, no delineations were found, 


not even minimal brackets. Corresponding positive responses where sent that same day. 


12/12/2022 B223320138 


12/13/2022 A223320201 


12/13/2022 A223320254 


Status: CLOSED • RLONA "Ronald Lona" 


Response: 043 • By: RLONA 


+Comment: SPOKE TO JOHN CHOW , NO DELIN. RESEND TKT. AS REQUESTED 


Response Date: Wed Nov 30 2022 2:24PM (3 Weeks Ago) 


Date Located: Wed Nov 30 2022 2:20PM (3 Weeks Ago) 


Units Marked: Time Worked: Om 


Fraser Campbell 


Manager of Underground Transmission 


& Distribution Conduit Construction. 


& Underground Service Alert Operations. 


0. (213) 367-0406 


C. (213) 792-6465 


❑O 


From: Pattison, Adela@EnergySafety <Adela.Pattison@energysafety.ca.gov> 


Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2022 5:56 PM 


To: Campbell, Fraser <Fraser.Campbell@ladwp.com> 


Subject: [EXTERNAL] Alleged complaint follow-up 


EXTERNAL EMAIL! This email was generated from a non-LADWP address. If any links exist, do not 
click/open on them unless you are 100% certain of the associated site or source. ALWAYS hover over the 
link to preview the actual URL/site and confirm its legitimacy. 


My name is Adela Pattison, and I am the assigned Investigator from the Department of Energy Safety 







Infrastructure. At your earliest convenience, If you can answer the following questions regarding the 


following Dig Alert Tickets. 


DATE: USA TICKET . 


10/14/2022 A222840096 


10/14/2022 A222840105 


10/14/2022 A222840118 


12/12/2022 B223320138 


12/13/2022 A223320201 


12/13/2022 A223320254 


Question: How do you handle (what is the process) when you receive a request for a marking 


due to an excavation? 


Question: Who oversees the processing of the USA Dig Alert Tickets? 


Question: Can you please explain why there was no response from LADWP on the six USA Dig 


Alert tickets? 


Goverhment Code 4216.3(c)(1)(A) indicates that every Operator needs to supply a 


response. 


Adela Pattison 


Investigator I Underground Infrastructure Safety Directorate 


Office of.Energy Infrastructure Safety 


715 P Street, 20th Floor 


Sacramento, CA 95814 


Mobile: (279) 789-1811 


https://energysafety.ca.gov/ 


Fu-
1 


----- ------ --- ------- —Confidentiality Notice --- — --------- ----------- 
This electronic message transmission contains information from the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, which may be 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the content of this 
information is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail and delete the original 
message and any attachment without reading or saving in any manner. 







Exhibit 5 







Underground Service Alert 
of Southern California 


January 6, 2023 


Adela Pattison 
Underground Safety Board 
715 P Street, 20th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 


File Number: C223470004 


Dear Adela: 


Attached are DigAlert ticket(s) A222840096, A222840105, A222840118, 
B223320138, A223320201, A223320254 as requested. I hope this information 
will be helpful. 


If we can be of further assistance, please call us at 951-808-8100. 


Sincerely, 


QmGen D'.'fj 
Amber Dahl 
Safety Awareness Director 


PO BOX 77070 0 Corona o CA o 92877-0102 o(P) 951-808-8100 ® www.digalert.org 







Exhibit 6 







1/6/23, 7:13 AM Ticket Search Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:13:22 A223320254-00A NEW NORM POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A223320254 Rev: 00A Created: 11/28/22 08:54 User: ADS Chan: WEB 


Work Start: 11/30/22 17:01 Legal Start: 11/30/22 17:01 Expires: 12/26/22 23:59 
Response required: Y Priority: 2 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
Co Addr: 701 N BULLIS RD 
City : COMPTON State: CA Zip: 90221 
Created By: JOHN CHOW Language: ENGLISH 
Office Phone: 310-605-7925 SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 
Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW 
Site Phone: 310-605-7925 Site SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 
Site Email: cchow@socalgas.com 


Excavation Area 
State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 
Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: N MARINE AVE 


: X/ST1: W HARRY BRIDGES BLVD 


: FROM 10FT W/OF CENTERLINE TO EAST CURB OF NIARINE AVE FROM 200FT TO 
: 300FT S/OF S/PROPERTY LINE OF HARRY BRIDGES BLVD **IN FRONT OF 114 N 
: MARINE AVE** 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 
Work Type: POTHOLE 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 
Permit: Job/Work order: 
1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.770830/-118.263263 33.770865/-118.262771 


: 33.770146/-118.263215 33.770181/-118.262723 
Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 


https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=14z5yx4s4q0uvx3-k 


Members: 
ATTDSOUTH CITYLADOT CITYLASTLI DFS01 LAP03 LAWP3 PPC01 
SCG3Z9 SPLCSOUTH TLC03 UCHTRW N4 ULR01 WARRENEP 


about:blank 1/4 







1/6/23, 7:13 AM Ticket Search Results 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 


A11 rights reserved. 


Member Name Rev Responded 


ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 00A 
11/28/22 
09:52:05 AM 


CITYLADOT 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES 


00A
 11/30/22 


DEPT OF TRANSP 05:01:20 PM 


CITYLASTLI CITY OF LOS ANGELES 00A 
11/30/22 
05:01:20 PM 


DFS01 THE SOURCE GROUP/APEX 00A 
11/28/22 
01:47:44 PM 


LA DEPARTMENT WTR & 11/30/22 
LAP03 pWR 00A 


05:01:20 PM 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 00A 
11/30/22 
02:25:01 PM 


PARAMOUNT PETROLEUM 11/30/22 
PPC01 


CORP 
00A 


05:01:20 PM 


SOCALGAS DISTRIBUTION 11/30/22 
SCG3Z9 


SAN PEDRO 
00A 


05:01:20 PM. 


SPLCSOUTH 
SHELL OIL PIPELINE - 


00A 
11/28/22 


SOUTH 09:10:35 AM 


TORRANCE LOGISTICS 11/29/22 
TLC03 


CO/PBF ENERGY 
00A 


06:40:06 AM 


UCHTRW N4 
SPECTRUM - HERMOSA 00A  11/29/22 


— BEACH 08:56:25 AM 


ULR01 ULTRAMAR REFINING 00A 
11/29/22 
12:10:10 PM 


WARRENEP WARREN E& P INC 00A 
11/29/22 
05:57:44 AM 


Ticket Responses for: A223320254-00A 


By Response 


PRATTDIST (001)'CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


Late Notice 
(999) Member did not respond by the 


required time 


Late Notice (999) 
Member did not respond by the 


required time 


MICHAEL 
(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


NEWELL 


Late Notice 
(999) Member did not respond by the 


required time 


TMS:RLONA 
(043) EXCAVATOR NOT DIGGING WITHIN 


14 CALENDAR DAYS (PREPLANNING) 


Late Notice (999) 
Member did not respond by the 


required time 


Late Notice (999) 
Member did.not respond by the 


required time 


AAA (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


Pipeline distance is greater than 


200 feet from USA delineation. 


UQ  
Responder


 (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


SSUNDEEN (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT no conflict 


GONZALO 
(001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


BUCIO 


Comment 


SPOKE TO 70HN CHOW , NO DELIN. 


RESEND TKT. AS REQUESTED 


AAA (001) CLEAR - NO CONFLICT 


about:blank 2/4 







Exhibit 7 







1/6/23, 7:13 AM Ticket Search'Results 


MBRCOD 00001A USAS 01/06/23 07:13:23 A223320254-01A NRSP RUSH POLY LREQ 


Ticket: A223320254 Rev:.01A Created: 12/13/22 11:50 User: MPS Chan: 100 


Work Start: 12/13/22 11:49 Legal Start: 12/13/22 11:49 Expires: 12/26/22 23:59 


Response required: N Priority: 0 


Excavator Information 
Company: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 


Co Addr: 701 N BULLIS RD 


City : COMPTON State: CA Zip: 90221 


Created By: JOHN CHOW Language: ENGLISH 


Office Phone: 310-605-7925 SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Office Email: CCHOW@SOCALGAS.COM 


Site Contact: JOHN CHOW - 
Site Phone: 310-605-7925 Site SMS/Cell: 626-378-9664 


Site Email: cchow@socalgas.com 


Excavation Area 
State: CA County: LOS ANGELES Place: WILMINGTON 


Zip: 90744 
Location: Address/Street: N MARINE AVE 


: X/ST1: W HARRY BRIDGES BLVD 


: FROM 10FT W/OF CENTERLINE TO EAST CURB OF MARINE AVE FROM 200FT TO 


: 300FT S/OF S/PROPERTY LINE OF HARRY BRIDGES BLVD **IN FRONT OF 114 N 


: MARINE AVE** 


Delineated Method: WHITEPAINT 


Work Type: POTHOLE 
Work For : SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY 


Permit: 7ob/Work order: 


1 Year: N Boring: N Street/Sidewalk: Y Vacuum: N Explosives: N 


Lat/Long 
Center Generated (NAD83): 33.770830/-118.263262 33.770865/-118.262770 


: 33.770146/-118.263215 33.770181/-118.262723 


Excavator Provided: 


Map link: 
https://newtin.digalert.org/newtinweb/map_tkt.nap?TRG=04w3w2w0t4s1o4t-u 


Comments: 


**NO RESPONSE** FROM WATR - CALLER CONFIRMS SITE IS DELINEATED **PLEASE RESPOND 


ASAP WORK IS SCHEDULED TO START 12/17** PER JOHN CHOW--[MPS 12/13/2022 11:49:50 


about:blank 3/4 







1/6/23, 7:13 AM Ticket Search Results 


AM] 


Members: 
ATTDSOUTH CITYLADOT CITYLASTLI DFS01 LAP03 LAWP3 PPC01 
SCG3Z9 SPLCSOUTH TLC03 UCHTRW N4 ULR01 WARRENEP 


(c) Copyright 2018 Underground Service Alert of Southern California. 
A11 rights reserved. 


Ticket Responses for: A223320254-01A 


Member Name Rev Responded 


ATTDSOUTH AT&T - DISTRIBUTION 01A 
12/13/22 
01:32:37 PM 


THE SOURCE 12/13/22 
DF501 


GROUP/APEX 
01A 


01:28:24 PM 


LAWP3 LADWP - WATER 01A 
12/14/22 
02:04:31 PM 


SPLCSOUTH 
SHELL OIL PIPELINE - 


01A
 12/13/22 


SOUTH 12:45:39 PM 


TLC03 
TORRANCE LOGISTICS 


01A 
12/13/22 


CO/PBF ENERGY 04:35:27 PM 


UCHTRW N4 
SPECTRUM - HERMOSA 


01A
 12/13/22 


— BEACH 12:02:44 PM 


ULR01 ULTRAMAR REFINING 01A 
12/13/22 
01:04:11 PM  


By Response Comment 


UQ (001) CLEAR - NO 
Responder CONFLICT 


MICHAEL (001) CLEAR - NO 
NEWELL CONFLICT 


TMS:RLONA 
(010) LOCATE marked no lawp e/ marked water truk line by ladwp 
AREA MARKED water 


AAA 
(001) CLEAR - NO 
CONFLICT 


(001) CLEAR - NO 
Pipeline distance is greater than 25 feet from USA 


AAA 
CONFLICT 


delineation, previous knowledge of pipeline location at 
site. 


(004) NO 
UQ  MARKINGS 
Responder  


REQUESTED 


SSUNDEEN 
(001) CLEAR - NO 
CONFLICT 


No conflict per excavator provided GPS. 


about:blank 4/4 







OFFICE OF ENI  
INFRASTRUCTI


 


U S POSTAGEMiPITNEY 80WES 
UNDERGROUI _  
715 P Street, 20th Floor  


ZIP ©81 4 ~ 
Sacramento. CA 95814 _ 


~ 0 . ~ 02 7H
 


7022 1670 0201 3697 1497 ~ ~ 0006066511 SEP 1 s 2023 


Agent of Process 
Becky Degeorge 
2710 Gateway Oaks Drive 
Sacramento, California 95833 






»
Delelk





